
Aarupadai Veedu Medical College and Hospital, 

Puducherry 

For more Information visit Website: https://avmc.edu.in/ 

 

PG PROGRAMMES 

Name of the Course Intake 

Tuition Fee in Rs 

Application Fee 

(Per Annum)(2021 - 2022) 

M.D Dermatology, Venereology & Leprosy 3 48,00,000 /- 

Rs. 3000 /- 

M.D Paediatrics 10 43,00,000 /- 

M.D Radio-Diagnosis 5 48,00,000 /- 

M.D General Medicine 14 43,00,000 /- 

M.D (Psychiatry) 3 25,00,000 /- 

M.D (Anatomy) 3 4,00,000 /- 

M.D Biochemistry 2 4,00,000 /- 

M.D Microbiology 4 4,00,000 /- 

M.D Anaesthesiology 8 25,00,000 /- 

M.D Community Medicine 4 4,00,000 /- 

M.D Pathology 2 10,00,000 /- 

M.D Respiratory Medicine 2 40,00,000 /- 

M.S Obstetrics and Gynaecology 4 45,00,000 /- 

M.S Orthopaedics 5 45,00,000 /- 

  
M.S General Surgery 14 40,00,000 /- 

  
M.S Otorhinolaryngology 3 27,00,000 /- 

  

https://avmc.edu.in/


Bharati Vidyapeeth (Deemed to be University)  

Medical College & Hospital, Sangli  

 

PG (MD/MS) Admissions 2021-2022 

College Information  

Name of the College 
Bharati Vidyapeeth (Deemed to be University)  

Medical College & Hospital, Sangli 

Address 
Sangli – Miraj Road, Wanlesswadi, Sangli, Maharashtra, India 

Contacts details 
Landline: (0233) – 2212775, 2212780 

Fax : (0233) 2212779 

Website 
http://mchsangli.bharatividyapeeth.edu 

Total PG seats 
74 

Name of affiliating University Bharati Vidyapeeth (Deemed to be University) Pune 

Hostel for boys & girls 

 Available 

 Accommodation/Hostel- Residents will be provided shared 

accommodation in the hostel.  

 Annual Residential Fee: Rs. 60,000/- *Per head (Excluding 

Mess and Air-Conditioning)  

 Boys Hostel : To be paid in form of (DD) Demand Draft in 

favour of Dean, BV (DU) Medical College Boys Hostel, 

Sangli Payable at Sangli 

 Girls Hostel : To be paid in form of (DD)Demand Draft in 

favour of Dean, BV (DU) Medical College Girls Hostel, 

Sangli Payable at Sangli 

Connectivity 

Road:40 kms off NH4 from Peth Naka on Pune-Bangalore 

highway 

Nearest Railway Stations:  

 Miraj Junciton – 4km 

 Sangli-5km 

Nearest Airports: 

 Kolhapur – 50 km 

 Pune (Lohgaon)- 253 km 

 Belgavi (Sambra)-164 km 
 

*Hostel fee may be revised every year 



Bharati Vidyapeeth (Deemed to be University)  

Medical College & Hospital, Sangli 
 

PG (MD/MS) Seats Information  

Sr. 

No. 
Name of Subject 

Total 

Seats  

Remark 

1.  MD - Anesthesiology 4+4 

LOP for additional 4 seats received and these 

seats will be available for admission during 

second round as per guidelines of MCC 

2.  
MD – DVL (Dermatology, 

Venereology & Lep.) 
1 

 

3.  MS – Otorhinolaryngology 3  

4.  MD - General Medicine 5  

5.  MS - General Surgery 4  

6.  MS – Obstetrics & Gynaecology 8  

7.  MS - Ophthalmology 4  

8.  MS - Orthopaedics 3+3 

LOP for additional 3 seats received and these 

seats will be available for admission during 

second round as per guidelines of MCC 

9.  MD - Paediatrics 6   

10.  MD - Pathology 6  

11.  MD - Pharmacology 2  

12.  
MD – Preventive Social 

Medicine 
6 

 

13.  MD - Psychiatry 3  

14.  MD - Radio-Diagnosis 3  

15.  MD - Anatomy 3  

16.  MD - Physiology 3  

17.  MD - Microbiology 3  

Total = 74  

 

 

 



 

Bharati Vidyapeeth (Deemed to be University)  

Medical College & Hospital, Sangli 
 

Post Graduate (MD/MS) Admissions 2021-2022 
List of documents to be submitted at the time of admission 

(Original Certificates along with 2 sets of photocopies of each document)  
 

Sr. No. Documents of the Candidate 
1.  Copy of NEET PG 2021 Admit Card * 

2.  NEET PG 2021 Mark Sheet/Score Card* 

3.  Aadhar Card* 

4.  Pan Card 

5.  Statement of Marks of Ist, IInd & IIIrd MBBS Examination* 

6.  Internship Completion Certificate * 

7.  Attempt Certificate 

8.  MBBS Degree Certificate * 

9.  MBBS Passing Certificate 

10.  Class 10th Board Examination Certificate* 

11.  Class 10th Board Examination Mark Sheet* 

12.  Class 11th Mark sheet* 

13.  Class 12th Board Examination Certificate* 

14.  Class  12th Board Examination Mark Sheet* 

15.  Permanent/Provisional Registration Certificate from State Medical Council/MCI/NMC * 

16.  If the candidate is employed, he/she should submit “No Objection Certificate from the 

employer” 

17.  Declaration stating that he/she is not undergoing any postgraduate course in any other 

institution.  

18.  Medical Fitness Certificate in the prescribed format uploaded on the college website 

19.  Domicile Certificate* of particular state to which the candidate belongs 

20.  Passport – Proof of Nationality 
21.  Migration Certificate from previous University 

22.  Transfer Certificate from previous Institute ( UG/Diploma) 

23.  Caste Certificate (if applicable) * 

24.  Caste Validity Certificate (if applicable) * 
25.  Disability Certificate  (if applicable) * 
26.  Certificate from the Dean/Principal stating that the previous Undergraduate College is 

recognized by MCI/NMC 

27.  Gap Certificate (If Applicable)-  affidavit on Rs. 100 stamp paper 

28.  Conduct & Character Certificate* ( UG/Diploma) 

29.  Bond Completion/Incompletion/NOC of Bond related to respective state government will be as 
per - UG/ PG-Diploma Medical education regulations of that state. 

30.  Six recent passport –size photographs. (with name of candidate and AIR written on the back of 

each photograph) 

31.  Tuition fee - Demand Draft (DD) from Nationalized banks OR from IDBI, AXIS, HDFC, ICICI*  
Fee to be paid by Demand Draft in favour of Dean, BV (DU) Medical College & 

Hospital, Sangli Payable at Sangli. 
32.  Anti-ragging Affidavit  
33.  Post-Graduate (PG) Bond for Bharati Vidyapeeth (Deemed to be University) Medical College & 

Hospital, Sangli   (Format attached) 
34.  Fully Vaccinated (2 - Doses) Co-win Certificate for Covid-19   

 

 
Note :- Certificate marked with* are mandatory at the time of admission. 

 

 

 



Fee Structure- MD/ MS courses (2021-2022) 

 
Information about free structure for admission to M.D & M.S. courses (2021-2022) at 

Bharati Vidyapeeth (Deemed to be University) Medical College & Hospital, Sangli 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Note: 

 First year tuition fee is to be paid by Demand Draft [DD] drawn in the name of                      

“Dean, BV (DU) Medical College & Hospital, Sangli.” Payable at Sangli. 

 Admissions will be done by DGHS, New Delhi.(htpp://mcc.nic.in/) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

[The medical fitness certificate must be issued by Registered Medical Practitioner  

on his/her letterhead in the prescribed proforma as given below] 

 

CERTIFICATE OF MEDICAL FITNESS 

 

Name of the candidate  : 

Date of Birth & Age  : 

Gender   : 

Address   : 

Identification Marks          : 1)  

      2) 

 

This is to certify that I have examined Dr.  ............. ......................................... who is 

desirous of admission to Health Science Course.  

 

On clinical examination it has been found that he/she is mentally and physically fit to 

undergo the professional course. 

 

 

Name of the Practitioner  : 

Signature    : 

Registration Number : 

Stamp / Seal   : 

Date     : 

Place    : 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 Contact Details of Officials/ Staff handling Admission Process: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    

Contact Us 

 Dr. Shahaji V. Deshmukh  

Dean 

Mobile No.- 9823077754 

 Dr. Nitin R. Mudiraj 

Nodal Officer 

Mobile No.-    9834892010 

Whatsapp No.-  7588237855 

Landline no.: 0233-2212775 

Email: - mchsangli@bharatividyapeeth.edu 

 



 

BLDE  
(DEEMED TO BE UNIVERSITY) 

(Declared as Deemed to be University u/s 3 of UGC Act, 1956) 

The Constituent College 

SHRI B. M. PATIL MEDICAL COLLEGE, HOSPITAL AND RESEARCH CENTRE 

Page 1 of 1 
 

BLDE(DU)/REG/PG-NEET-21/2021-22/      Date: 12-10-2021 

PG MEDICAL SEAT MATRIX & FEE – 2021 

(100% seats selection through MCC centralized counseling) 

Sl.No SUBJECT 
Total  

Intake 

85% 

All India 

Category 

Seats 

All India 

Category 

Fees INR 

15% 

NRI 

Category 

Seats 

NRI 

Category 

Fee (USD 

Equivalent 

to INR) 

1 Human Anatomy 4 4 5,50,000 
 

 

2 Human Physiology 4 3 5,50,000 1 12,50,000 

3 Biochemistry 1 1 5,50,000 
 

 

4 Pathology 13 11 12,00,000 2 25,00,000 

5 Microbiology 2 2 5,50,000 
 

 

6 Pharmacology 2 1 7,00,000 1 25,00,000 

7 Forensic Medicine 2 2 7,00,000 
 

 

8 Community Medicine 6 5 7,00,000 1 25,00,000 

9 General Medicine 21 17 34,00,000 4 50,00,000 

10 Paediatrics 10 8 34,00,000 2 50,00,000 

11 Dermatology 5 2 34,00,000 3 50,00,000 

12 General Surgery 12 10 34,00,000 2 50,00,000 

13 Orthopedics 12 10 34,00,000 2 50,00,000 

14 Anaesthesiology 14 14 20,00,000 
 

 

15 E.N.T. 5 5 20,00,000 
 

 

16 Ophthalmology 5 5 20,00,000 
 

 

17 Obst.& Gynecology 15 13 34,00,000 2 50,00,000 

18 Radiology 4 2 35,00,000 2 50,00,000 

19 Psychiatry 2 2 20,00,000   

20 
Respiratory Medicine 

(TB&Chest) 
2 2 20,00,000   

21 Emergency Medicine 3 3 20,00,000   

TOTAL PG INTAKE 144 122  22  

 

SD/- 

REGISTRAR 
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Instructions

Candidates seeking admission for the year 2021-22 kindly make a
note and ensure that the following requirements are fulfilled:

1) Fees structure for Accommodation :

     Hostel Deposit – 50,000/-

     Hostel Fee : 2,10,000/- per annum

2) Mandatory requirements :

    Bank Guarantee

    One year bond at the end of course

3)   In case a student decides to quit/leave the seat after securing
admission, the student will be required to pay the fee for the entire
course. Candidates seeking admission for the year 2021-22 kindly
make a note and ensure that the following requirements are fulfilled :

'Education is not the learning of many facts


but the training of the mind to think.' - Albert

Einstein

Connect with us
  

About Us
University At A Glance
Founder
President
Management Leadership

- Chancellor

- Vice Chancellor

- Authorities Bodies


Programs
Undergraduate
Post Graduate
Diploma
PG Diploma
Programs
Research
Degrees
Certificate
Courses

Schools
University

- Medicine

- Dentistry

- Ayurveda

- Nursing

-
Physiotherapy

-
Biotechnology


DY Patil

University

Pune

About Us Programs Research Academics Student Alumni
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Fellowships
Contunuing
Education
Other
Programs

- Hospitality

- Management
- RAIT

- Architecture

- Law

- Public Health

- Occupational
Therapy


Vijay Patil School of

Management

DY Patil Hospital

DY Patil Healthcare

DY Patil Sports

Academy

Contact Us
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MD/MS Admission 2021-22

Course
Total Seats Total Merit Seats

Total NRI

Seats

Total Fees For

Merit Quota

Total Fees For

NRI Quota

MD Pathology
6

6 0 Rs. 11,00,000/-
–

MD Radiology
7 5 2 Rs. 39,35,000/-

$77000

MS/MD OBG & G
7

6 1 Rs. 29,45,000/-
$77000

MD General Medicine
13

9 4 Rs. 29,45,000/-
$77000

MS Orthopedics
9

7 2 Rs. 29,45,000/-
$77000

MD Dermatology
1 0 1 –

$77000

MS General Surgery
10 9 1 Rs. 27,25,000/-

$55000

MD Pediatrics
6 6 0 Rs. 22,00,000/-

–

MS ENT
2 2 0 Rs. 20,65,000/-

–

MS Ophthalmology
5 5 0 Rs. 27,25,000/-

–

MD Anesthesia
6

6 0 Rs. 22,00,000/-
–

MD Psychiatry
3 3 0 Rs. 27,25,000/-

–

Fees are inclusive of tuition fee and Development fee to be paid every year.

Fees are inclusive of Eligibility/Registration fees of the University of Rs. 10,000/- payable for first year only.

Hostel charges Rs. 2,00,000/- per annum.

After completion of PG Degree programme, the students are required to work as Senior Resident, for which a separate

bond is required to be submitted at the time of joining of College.

The amount of Tuition fee should be paid by Demand Draft drawn on any nationalized bank in favour of “Registrar, D. Y.

Patil Education Society Deemed University, Kolhapur” payable at Kolhapur. In case of online payments, the students are

advised to make payment through the RTGS, so that UTR number will be generated to confirm the payment of

Concerned.

Click here for Bank details for RTGS 
 Click here for the Bond Proforma

 

Required Documents at the time of Counseling/Admission

*Admit Card issued by NBE

*Result/Rank Letter issued by NBE

*Mark Sheets of MBBS 1 , 2 & 3 Professional Examinations

*MBBS Degree Certificate/Provisional Certificate.

*Internship Completion Certificate/Certificate from the Head of Institution or College that the candidate shall complete

the Internship by 31  September 2021, of the year of admission.

Select Month

Search... SEARCH
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*Permanent/Provisional Registration Certificate issued by MCI/State Medical. Provisional Registration Certificate is

acceptable only in case where candidate is undergoing internship and likely to complete the same on or before 31

 September 2021 of year of admission.

*Migration Certificate/Transfer Certificate

*High School/Higher Secondary Certificate/Birth Certificate as proof of date or birth.

*MBBS or Service Bond Free Certificate (If any)

*Four copies of recent passport size photograph.

*Change in Name (if any)

*Candidates allotted seat must carry one of the identification proofs (ID Proof) to the allotted college at the time of

admission (as mentioned in the information Bulletin published by the National Board of Examinations (NBE) for

AIPGMEE i.e. PAN Card, Driving License, Voter ID, Passport or Aadhar Card).

*Bond with this university for one year service as Senior Resident after PG.

D. Y. Patil Education Society, Kolhapur

(Institution Deemed to be University)

D. Y. Patil Vidyanagar, Kasaba Bavada,


Kolhapur, 416006 , Maharashtra, India.

Phone: (0231) 2601235/36 | 9923001623 | For Admission 9545227755

E-mail: info@dypatilkolhapur.org

website: http://dypatilunikop.org
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Fees & Seat Details : MD / MS Admissions 2021
Home (/) /  Admissions (/admissions) /  Allied Health Sciences (/admissions/allied-health-sciences)
/  MD / MS (/admissions/md-ms) /  Fees & Seat Details

Note:

SL.
NO

COURSE General
Seats

NRI
Seats

Annual
Tuition
Fess –
General
Category
(in INR)

Annual
Tuition
Fess –
NRI
Category
(in US$)

First Year
Other Fees
(Applicable
to General
and NRI
category -
in INR)

First Y
Hostel Fe
(Applica
to Gene
and 
Category
INR)

1 MD ANATOMY 2 - 5,00,000 - 64,600 62,000

2 MD PHYSIOLOGY 2 - 5,00,000 -

3 MD BIOCHEMISTRY 2 - 5,00,000 -

4 MD PHARMACOLOGY 2 - 5,00,000 -

5 MD FORENSIC MEDICINE 2 - 6,00,000 -

6 MD COMMUNITY
MEDICINE

5 - 8,00,000 -

7 MD MICROBIOLOGY 2 - 9,00,000 -

8 MD PATHOLOGY 5 - 16,00,000 -

9 MD EMERGENCY
MEDICINE

2 - 16,00,000 -

10 MD PHYSICAL MEDICINE &
REHABILITATION

2 - 16,00,000 -

11 MD ANAESTHESIOLOGY 11 - 19,00,000 -

12 MD PSYCHIATRY 4 - 19,00,000 -

13 MD GERIATRICS 1 - 19,00,000 -

14 MD RADIATION
ONCOLOGY

3 - 19,00,000 -

15 MD RESPIRATORY
MEDICINE

2 - 19,00,000 -

16 MD NUCLEAR MEDICINE 2 - 21,00,000 -

17 MS OPTHALMOLOGY 5 1 22,00,000  60,000

18 MS
OTORHINOLARYNGOLOGY
(ENT)

4 - 22,00,000 -

19 MD PAEDIATRICS 4 2 27,00,000 78,000

20 MD GENERAL MEDICINE 5 3 27,00,000 78,000

21 MD DERMATOLOGY 2 1 27,00,000  78,000

22 MS GENERAL SURGERY 5 1 27,00,000  73,000

23 MS OBSTETRICS &
GYNAECOLOGY

4 1 27,00,000  78,000

24 MS ORTHOPAEDICS 4 2 27,00,000  78,000

25 MD RADIO DIAGNOSIS 6 4 30,00,000  78,000

https://www.archive.amrita.edu/
https://www.archive.amrita.edu/admissions
https://www.archive.amrita.edu/admissions/allied-health-sciences
https://www.archive.amrita.edu/admissions/md-ms


1. General Category: Refer Directorate General of Health Sciences (DGHS) – MCC
Guidelines for more details.

2. NRI Category: As per the DGHS – MCC Guidelines and also please refer the Supreme
Court Order - W.P. (c) No. 689/2017

3. For all the courses under NRI Category First Year Tuition Fees should be in the form
of US$ and first year “Other Fees” and “Hostel Fees” should be in the form of INR.

4. For both General and NRI Category, admissions are made on the basis of the
Qualifying Examination; NEET – PG 2021 All India Rank (AIR)

 
 

  (https://www.facebook.com/AmritaUniversity)   
(https://www.youtube.com/user/AmritaUniversity)    (https://twitter.com/AMRITAedu)   

(https://www.linkedin.com/company/amrita-vishwa-vidyapeetham-official/)   
(http://instagram.com/amrita_university)
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Engineering (/school/engineering)

Medicine (/school/medicine)

Nursing (/school/nursing)

Pharmacy (/school/pharmacy)

Sustainable Development
(https://www.amrita.edu/school/sustainable-

development)

RESEARCH

DEPARTMENTS

Centers (/research/centers/all)

Google Scholar
(https://scholar.google.co.in/citations?

view_op=view_org&hl=en&org=1628360162380345289)

News (/news/all)

Patents (/patents)

Projects (/research/projects)

Publications (/publications)

Departments A to Z (/academics)
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PROGRAMS

NAAC (/iqac)

NIRF (/nirf)

NBA (/nba)

Regulatory (/regulatory-approvals)

Undergraduate
(/academics/undergraduate)

Postgraduate (/academics/post-
graduate)

Integrated Degree
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International
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ABOUT AMRITA
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Chancellor (/amma)

IQAC (/iqac)

Rankings (/rankings)

Accreditation (/about/awards-
accreditations)

Newsletters (/international/newsletter)

Press Media (/press-media)

AUMS (/aums)

Academic Calendar (/academic-
calendar)
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Institute of Medical Sciences and SUM Hospital  

Details of Fees Structure UG programme(MBBS)- (Academic Session 2021-
22)

MBBS :  Rs. 17.90 lakhs per Annum


MBBS NRI seats:  USD 49,000 per Annum


College Caution Money (one time) refundable: Rs.5,000/-

For boarders UG  (MBBS)

• Hostel fee - 

○ 3 Beded (Non AC) – Rs. 48,000/- per annum

○ 3 Beded (AC) – Rs. 85,000/- per annum

○ 2 Beded (AC) – Rs. 1,10,000/- per annum

• Mess- Rs 36,000/- per annum

• Hostel Caution Money (one time and refundable)- Rs 5,000/-

Details of Fees Structure SS programme(D.M. / M.Ch.)- (Academic Session 
2021-22)

 D.M. Cardiology - Rs. 9.90 Lakhs (Per Annum)


 D.M. Clinical Haematology - Rs. 9.90 Lakhs (Per Annum) 


 D.M. Clinical Immunology & Rheumatology - Rs. 14.80 Lakhs (Per Annum)


 D.M. Critical Care Medicine - Rs. 9.90 Lakhs (Per Annum) 


 D.M. Endocrinology - Rs. 14.80 Lakhs (Per Annum) 


 D.M. Medical Gastroenterology - Rs. 16.80 Lakhs (Per Annum) 


 D.M. Medical Oncology - Rs. 14.80 Lakhs (Per Annum) 


 D.M. Neonatology - Rs. 14.80 Lakhs (Per Annum)


 D.M. Nephrology - Rs. 9.80 Lakhs (Per Annum) 


 D.M. Neurology - Rs. 9.90 Lakhs (Per Annum) 


 M.Ch. Neuro Surgery - Rs. 10.80 Lakhs (Per Annum) 


 M.Ch. Plastic & Reconstructive Surgery - Rs. 7.80 Lakhs (Per Annum) 


 M.Ch. Surgical Gastroenterology - Rs. 16.80 Lakhs (Per Annum) 


 M.Ch. Surgical Oncology - Rs. 16.80 Lakhs (Per Annum)


 M.Ch. Urology - Rs. 25.80 Lakhs (Per Annum) 

Stipend for D.M/M.Ch.

1st  Year : Rs. 58,000/- Per Month


2nd Year : Rs. 60,000/- Per Month


3rd Year : Rs. 62,000/- Per Month

College Caution Money (one time) refundable: Rs.5,000.00

SIKSHA 'O' ANUSANDHAN | IMS and SH
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For boarders SS (D.M/M.Ch.)

Hostel Fees

• Non-AC single occupancy: Rs. 160,000 / Rs. 100,000

• Non-AC double occupancy: Rs. 100,000 / Rs. 75,000

• Non-AC four occupancy: Rs. 75,000

• AC single occupancy: Rs. 2,40,000 / Rs. 1,80,000

• AC double occupancy: Rs. 1,50,000 / Rs. 1,20,000  

Hostel Caution Money (One time) : Rs. 5,000/-

Mess fee - Rs 36,000/- per annum (One Time)

Details of Fees Structure PG programme(MS/MD)- (Academic Session 2021-
22)

Management Fees (MS/MD)

 M.D (Anatomy) : Rs.4 Lakhs Per Annum 


 M.D. (Anaesthesiology) : Rs.19.80 Lakhs Per Annum 


 M.D. (Biochemistry) : Rs.4 Lakhs Per Annum 


 M.D. (Derm.,Vene. & Leprosy)/ (Dermatology)/(Skin & Venereal Diseases)/(Venereology) : Rs.30 Lakhs Per Annum 


 M.S. (E.N.T.)/(Otorhinolaryngology) :Rs.19.80 Lakhs Per Annum 


 M.D. (General Medicine) : Rs.25 Lakhs Per Annum 


 M.S. (General Surgery) : Rs.19.80 Lakhs Per Annum 


 M.D. (Microbiology) : Rs.5 Lakhs Per Annum 


 MS (Obstetrics And Gynaecology) : Rs.30 Lakhs Per Annum 


 M.S. (Ophthalmology) : Rs.19.80 Lakhs Per Annum 


 M.S. (Orthopaedics) : Rs.30 Lakhs Per Annum 


 M.D. (Preventive & Social Medicine)/ Community Medicine : Rs.5 Lakhs Per Annum 


 M.D. (Paediatrics) : Rs.25 Lakhs Per Annum 


 M.D. (Pathology) : Rs.10 Lakhs Per Annum 


 M.D. (Pharmacology) : Rs.4 Lakhs Per Annum 


 M.D. (Physiology) : Rs.4 Lakhs Per Annum 


 M.D. (Psychiatry) : Rs.19.80 Lakhs Per Annum 


 M.D. (Radio-Diagnosis) : Rs.30 Lakhs Per Annum 


 M.D. In Transfusion Medicine/ Immuno-Haematology & Blood Transfusion) : Rs.5 Lakhs Per Annum 


 M.D. (Tuberculosis & Respiratory Diseases)/Pulmonary Medicine /MD (Respiratory Medicine) :Rs.19.80 Lakhs Per Annum


M.D. (Emergency Medicine) : Rs. 19.80 Lakhs Per Annum

NRI Fees (MS/MD)

M.D. (Derm.,Vene. & Leprosy)/  (Dermatology)/(Skin & Venereal Diseases)/(Venereology) : USD - 95000 Per Annum


M.D. (General Medicine) : USD -81500 Per Annum


M.S. (General Surgery) : USD 55000Per Annum


MS (Obstetrics And Gynaecology) : USD - 81500 Per Annum


M.S. (Orthopaedics) : USD - 81500 Per Annum


M.D. (Paediatrics) : USD - 81500 Per Annum


M.D. (Radio-Diagnosis) : USD - 81500 Per Annum 


M.D. (Anaesthesiology) : USD 55000 Per Annum 


M.D.  (Psychiatry) : SD 55000 Per Annum 


M.D. (Tuberculosis & Respiratory Diseases)/Pulmonary Medicine /MD (Respiratory Medicine) : SD 55000 Per Annum 
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Stipend for MS/MD

1st  Year : Rs. 49,000/- Per Month


2nd Year : Rs. 51,000/- Per Month


3rd Year : Rs. 53,000/- Per Month

College Caution Money (one time) refundable: Rs.5,000.00

For boarders PG (MS/MD)

Hostel Fees

• Non-AC single occupancy: Rs. 160,000 / Rs. 100,000

• Non-AC double occupancy: Rs. 100,000 / Rs. 75,000

• Non-AC four occupancy: Rs. 75,000

• AC single occupancy: Rs. 2,40,000 / Rs. 1,80,000

• AC double occupancy: Rs. 1,50,000 / Rs. 1,20,000  

Hostel Caution Money (One time) : Rs. 5,000/-

Mess fee - Rs 36,000/- per annum (One Time)

Bank account details of College for fees deposit: 

Account Holder Name: SIKSHA O ANUSANDHAN 


Bank Name: ICICI BANK LTD. 

Bank Account No.: 028401003764 


IFSC Code: ICIC0007387 


Bank Address & Branch: Kalinga Nagar, SOA University, Bhubaneswar, Odisha, 751003 


Payment Mode: (Offline) Made in shape of Demand Draft (DD) drawn from any nationalized bank in favour of “SIKSHA ‘O’ 

ANUSANDHAN”, payable at Bhubaneswar. Separate DD for Admission fee (including Institute caution money), hostel and mess 

fee. 


Payment Mode: (Online) Made by RTGS / NEFT as per the details.

News and Notifications

Reporting for 1st MBBS students

(2020-21 batch) - Notice

Jan 19, 2021

SIKSHA 'O' ANUSANDHAN | IMS and SH
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FIRST YEAR FEES STRUCTURE FOR POST GRADUATE COURSES IN MEDICAL 

(MD/MS/PG DIPLOMA) FOR THE YEAR 2021-22 
 

Name of the Institution: - JAWAHARLAL NEHRU MEDICAL COLLEGE, BELAGAVI 

All the above mentioned seats are recognized. 
Note:- 
• Caution money (Refundable after completion of Course) 
• Eligibility  Fees (Non- Refundable) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Management / Paid Seat (General) Category 
 
Sl. 
No Courses No of 

Seats 
Tuition Fees  

In INR 

Development 
Fees  

In INR 

Eligibility fees 
 in INR 

Caution 
Money 
in INR 

Total fee 
( I year )  
in INR 

 Clinical Subjects    
1 MD (General Medicine) 16 21,80,000 2,18,000 2,000 2,000 24,02,000 
2 MD (Paediatrics) 15 22,80,000 2,28,000 2,000 2,000 25,12,000 
3 MD(Skin & V.D) 

 
03 23,80,000 2,38,000 2,000 2,000 26,22,000 

4 MD (Anaesthesiology) 19 21,80,000 2,18,000 2,000 2,000 24,02,000 
5 MD (Radio-Diagnosis) 11 24,30,000 2,43,000 2,000 2,000 26,77,000 
6 MD (TB & RD) 04 21,80,000 2,18,000 2,000 2,000 24,02,000 
7 MD (Psychiatry) 05 21,80,000 2,18,000 2,000 2,000 24,02,000 
8 MS (General Surgery) 13 21,80,000 2,18,000 2,000 2,000 24,02,000 
9 MS (Obst. & Gynaecology) 14 21,80,000 2,18,000 2,000 2,000 24,02,000 
10 MS (Orthopaedics) 09 23,80,000 2,38,000 2,000 2,000 26,22,000 
11 MS (Ophthalmology) 04 21,80,000 2,18,000 2,000 2,000 24,02,000 
12 MS (E. N. T.) 12 21,80,000 2,18,000 2,000 2,000 24,02,000 

Para-Clinical Subjects    
13 MD (Pathology) 13 8,55,000 85,500 2,000 2,000 9,44,500 
14 MD (Community Medicine) 10 9,000 1,000 2,000 2,000 14,000 
15 MD (Forensic Medicine) 06 9,000 1,000 2,000 2,000 14,000 
16 MD (Microbiology) 04 9,000 1,000 2,000 2,000 14,000 
17 MD (Pharmacology) 04 9,000 1,000 2,000 2,000 14,000 

  Pre-Clinical Subjects    
18 MD (Anatomy) 04 9,000 1,000 2,000 2,000 14,000 
19 MD (Physiology) 04 9,000 1,000 2,000 2,000 14,000 
20 MD (Biochemistry) 03 9,000 1,000 2,000 2,000 14,000 

PG Diploma Clinical Subject    
21   DOMS 09 14,80,000 1,48,000 2,000 2,000 16,32,000 

mailto:info@kledeemeduniversity.edu.in
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FIRST YEAR FEES STRUCTURE FOR POST GRADUATE COURSES IN MEDICAL 
(MD/MS/PG DIPLOMA) FOR THE YEAR 2021-22 

 
Name of the Institution: - JAWAHARLAL NEHRU MEDICAL COLLEGE, BELAGAVI 
 

   *NRI Category 

Sl. 
No 

Courses 
No of 
Seats 

 
TUITION  
FEES IN $ 

 
DEVELOPMENT 

FEES IN $ 

#OTHER FEES AS 
PER BELOW 
MENTIONED 

LIST IN $ 

Total fee 
( I year )  

in $ 
Clinical Subjects    

1 MD (General Medicine) 5 85,500 8,500 1,300 95,300 

2 MD (Paediatrics) 5 85,500 8,500 1,300 95,300 

3 MD (Skin & V.D.) 2 85,500 8,500 1,300 95,300 

4 MD (TB & RD) 1 85,500 8,500 1,300 95,300 

5 MS (General Surgery) 5 85,500 8,500 1,300 95,300 

6 MS (Obst. & Gynaecology) 5 85,500 8,500 1,300 95,300 

7 MS (Orthopaedics) 1 85,500 8,500 1,300 95,300 

8 MS (Ophthalmology) 1 85,500 8,500 1,300 95,300 

9 MD (Radio-Diagnosis) 4 1,03,000 10,500 1,300 1,14,800 

10 MS ( E.N.T.) 1 85,500 8,500 1,300 95,300 

11 MD (Anaesthesiology) 1 85,500 8,500 1,300 95,300 
PG Diploma Clinical    

12 DOMS 1 46,000 4,500 1,300 51,800 
  All the above mentioned seats are recognized. 
*NRI candidates have to pay fees in US Dollar only. 
 

# OTHER FEES :- 
• ELIGIBILITY FEES - $500 TO BE PAID SEPARATELY (NON-REFUNDABLE) 
• PROCEDURE FEES  - $200 (ONE TIME PAYMENT) 
• ENROLMENT FEES   - $500 (ONE TIMEP AYMENT) 
• CAUTION MONEY  -  $100(REFUNDABLE) 

 
STIPEND: - All students are eligible for a monthly stipend: 
 

Year Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 

Amount (INR) 45,000 
per month 

50,000 
per month 

55,000 
per month 

3 years for MD/MS programs and 2 years for Diploma programs 
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JSS Medical College Mysore 
PG Courses 
J S S Institute of Medical Sciences and Research Centre has totally of PG seats, PG 

seats under MD courses and PG seats under MS courses and PG Seats under 

MD/MS courses and PG seats under M.ch courses. 
 

Type PG Course Seats 
 

MD General Medicine 20 
 

MD Physiology 04 
 

MD Dermatology , Venereology & Leprosy 07 
 

MD Anaesthesiology 12 
 

MD Paediatrics 12 
 

MD Psychiatry 03 
 

MD Pathology 14 
 

MD Bio-Chemistry 03 
 

MD Social & Preventive Medicine / Community Medicine 04 
 

MD Dermatology , Venereology & Leprosy 03 
 

MD Social & Preventive Medicine / Community 02 
 

MD Microbiology 04 
 

MD Forensic Medicine/Forensic Medicine & Toxicology 03 
 

MD Pharmacology 04 
 

MD Emergency Medicine 02 
 

MD Hospital Administration 02 
 

MD Tuberculosis & Respiratory Diseases / Pulmonary Medicine 02 
 

MD Radio Diagnosis/Radiology 10 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 

MS ENT 06 
 

MS General Surgery 16 
 

MS Orthopaedics 11 
 

MD/MS Anatomy 04 
 

MD/MS Obstetrics & Gynecology 08 
 

MD/MS Ophthalmology 05 
 

MCH Urology/Genito-Urinary Surgery 01 
 
 

Fee Structure – JSS Medical College 
Mysore MD Radiology Admission 
PG Fees 

 
 
Course 
 
 
 
MD Anatomy 
 
 
MD Physiology 
 
 
MD Biochemistry 
 
 
MD Pharmacology 
 
 
MD Pathology 
 
 
MD Microbiology 
 
 
MD Community Medicine 
 
 
MD Forensic Medicine 

All India 
(Management) 
Fee per annum (Rs) 
 
 
5,05,500/- 
 
 
5,05,500/- 
 
 
5,05,500/- 
 
 
6,05,500/- 
 
 
8,55,500/- 
 
 
6,05,500/- 
 
 
6,05,500/- 
 
 
6,05,500/- 

 

NRI Category Fee per 
Annum (USD) 
 
 

– 
 
 
– 
 
 
– 
 
 
– 
 
 
– 
 
 
– 
 
 
– 
 
 
– 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 

MD General Medicine 
 
 
MS General Surgery 
 
 
MS OBG 
 
 
MS Orthopaedics 
 
 
MD Anaesthesia 
 
 
MD Paediatrics 
 
 
MS Ophthalmology 
 
 
MS ENT 
 
 
MD Skin & STD 
 
 
MD Psychiatry 
 
 
MD Radio-Diagnosis 
 
 
MD TB & Respiratory Medicine 
 
 
MD Hospital Administration 
 
 
MD Emergency Medicine 

23,12,500 70000 
 
 
23,12,500 70000 
 
 
23,12,500 70000 
 
 
23,12,500 70000 
 
 
16,12,500 – 
 
 
23,12,500 70000 
 
 
16,12,500 – 
 
 
16,12,500 – 
 
 
23,12,500 70000 
 
 
16,12,500 – 
 
 
23,12,500 70000 
 
 
16,12,500 – 
 
 
9,12,500 – 
 
 
16,12,500 – 

 
 

Hostel Fees 
• INR 1,71,600/-(ANNUAL) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Course fee 
 

FEES PER ANNUM 
Sr Subject 

 
 
 

1 MD (Anatomy) 
 
2 MD (Physiology) 

 
3 MD (Biochemistry) 

 
4 MD (Pharmacology) 

 
5 MD (Microbiology) 

 
6 MD (Pathology) 

 
7 MD (Community Medicine) 

 
8 MD(General Medicine) 

 
9 MD (Respiratory Medicine) 

 
10 MD (DVL) 

 
11 MD (Paediatrics) 

 
12 MS (General Surgery) 

 
13 MS (Orthopedic) 

 
14 MS-ENT 

 
15 MD (Ophthalmology) 

 
16 MS(OBG) 

 
17 MD (Radio-diagnosis) 

 
AIQ 
 
Rs.7,50,000/- 
 
Rs.7,50,000/- 
 
Rs.7,50,000/- 
 
Rs.7,50,000/- 
 
Rs.7,50,000/- 
 
Rs.7,50,000/- 
 
Rs.7,50,000/- 
 
Rs.18,00,000/- 
 
Rs.18,00,000/- 
 
Rs.18,00,000/- 
 
Rs.20,00,000/- 
 
Rs.18,00,000/- 
 
Rs.20,00,000/- 
 
Rs.18,00,000/- 
 
Rs.18,00,000/- 
 
Rs.18,00,000/- 
 
Rs.20,00,000/- 

 
NRI FEES IN USD 
 
- 
 
- 
 
- 
 
- 
 
- 
 
20000 
 
20000 
 
46000 
 
- 
 
62000 
 
46000 
 
38000 
 
62000 
 
30000 
 
30000 
 
62000 
 
62000 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
18 MD (Anaesthesia) 

 
19 MD (Psychiatry) 

Rs.18,00,000/- 30000 
 
Rs.18,00,000/- - 

 
 

HOSTEL FEES 
 
Hostel Fees (Single Bedded AC) - Rs.1,80,000/- (per annum) 
Hostel Admission Fees - Rs.15,000/- (one time) 
 
In addition to the fees mentioned above, Rs. 75,000/- is to be paid (one time) at 
the time of admission towards Registration, Laptop & Blazer. 
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Annual Fee Structure for PG Degree Courses – 
   

   

   

Subject 

Fees for 

General Category 

(85% of total seats) 

 

Fees for 

NRI Category 

(15% of total seats) 

Anatomy Rs. 00000/- - 

Physiology Rs. 00000/- - 

Biochemistry Rs. 00000/- - 

Microbiology Rs. 2,00,000/- - 

Pharmacology Rs. 1,00,000/- - 

PSM Rs. 2,00,000/- - 

Pathology Rs. 15,00,000/- - 

Anesthesia Rs. 22,00,000/- - 

ENT Rs. 22,00,000/- - 

Obs./Gyn. Rs. 30,00,000/- $85000 

Pediatrics Rs. 27,00,000/- $70000 

Medicine Rs. 30,00,000/- $85000 

Radio diagnosis Rs. 35,00,000/- $95000 

Dermatology Rs. 35,00,000/- $95000 

Ophthalmology Rs. 30,00,000/- $85000 

Orthopedics Rs. 30,00,000/- $85000 

General Surgery Rs. 27,00,000/- $70000 

   

 

 

 
Nodal Officer, 

KIMSDU, Karad 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

Other Fees per Year (In INR) – 

 

 

Others INR (Rs.) 

Hostel Deposit (Refundable) 

Hostel Fees (Yearly) 

Rs. 1,00,000/- 

Rs 1,20,000/- 

Eligibility(One time) Rs. 1,00,000/- 

Caution Amount 

(Refundable) 
Rs 25,000/- 

   

   

 

Stipend - 

 

PG MD/MS INR (Rs.) 

First Year Rs. 54,551/- 

Second Year Rs. 55,112/- 

Third Year Rs. 55,673/- 

   

   

   

 

 
Nodal Officer, 

KIMSDU, Karad 
   



Nitte DU - Fee structure for PG courses under General category 2021-22

COURSES Duration
I year fee (in Rs.)

Univ. fee Tuition Fee

M.Ch (Urology) 3 years 8000 3400000 3408000 3400000 3400000

3 years 8000 190000 198000 190000 190000

MD (Pathology) 3 years 8000 980000 988000 980000 980000

MD (Psychiatry | Anaesthesiology) 3 years 8000 1980000 1988000 1980000 1980000

MD (General Medicine | Pulmonary Medicine) 3 years 8000 2580000 2588000 2580000 2580000

MS (Ophthalmology | ENT | OBG | General Surgery) 3 years 8000 2580000 2588000 2580000 2580000

MD (Radiodiagnosis | Paediatrics | Dermatology) 3 years 8000 2980000 2988000 2980000 2980000

MS (Orthopaedics) 3 years 8000 2980000 2988000 2980000 2980000

MDS (Orthodontics | Endodontics | Pedodontics | Prosthodontics | Oral Surgery) 3 years 8000 1000000 1008000 1000000 1000000

MDS (Periodontics) 3 years 8000 750000 758000 750000 750000

MDS (Oral Medicine) 3 years 8000 300000 308000 300000 300000

MDS (Oral Pathology) 3 years 8000 200000 208000 200000 200000

M.Pharm (Pharmaceutics | Pharmacology | Drug Regulatory Affairs) 2 years 11000 200000 211000 200000 _

M.Pharm (Quality Assurance | Pharmacy Practice) 2 years 11000 175000 186000 175000 _

M.Pharm (Pharmaceutical Chemistry) 2 years 11000 125000 136000 125000 _

M.Sc (Nursing) 2 years 6000 100000 106000 100000 _

M.PT 2 years 6000 200000 206000 200000 _

M.Sc (Biomedical Science) 2 years 6000 115000 121000 165000 _

M.Sc (Food Safety & Biotechnology) 2 years 6000 115000 121000 165000 _

M.Sc (Biotechnology) 2 years 6000 115000 121000 165000 _

M.Sc (Microbiology) 2 years 6000 115000 121000 165000 _

M.Sc (Anaesthesia & Operation Theatre Technology) 2 years 6000 125000 131000 125000 _

M.Sc (Medical Imaging Technology) 2 years 6000 125000 131000 125000 _

M.Sc (Respiratory Therapy) 2 years 6000 125000 131000 125000 _

M.Sc (Medical Lab Technology) 2 years 6000 90000 96000 90000 _

MPH (Public Health) 2 years 6000 75000 81000 75000 _

MHA (Hospital Administration) 2 years 6000 75000 81000 75000 _

PG Diploma in Computed Tomography Technology 1 year 2000 50000 52000 _ _

PG Diploma in Magnetic Resonance Imaging Technology 1 year 2000 50000 52000 _ _

M.A (Media & Communication) 2 years 2000 80000 82000 80000 _

Fellowship in Interventional Pulmonology 1 year 2000 500000 502000 _ _

II year fee   
(in Rs.)

III year fee   
(in Rs.)Total fee 

 (I year)

MD (Anatomy | Physiology | Biochemistry | Pharmacology | Community Medicine |    
       Forensic Medicine |  Microbiology)



COURSE FEES
MANIPAL CAMPUS General Category Students

CODE COURSE
Course 

Duration 
(in years)

Course Fee & Caution Deposit
2021-22 

Batch  
Total Fee (`)

I  
Installment 

Fee (`)

Caution 
Deposit (`) 
(Refundable)

I  
Installment 

Total (`)

II  
Installment 

Fee (`)

III  
Installment 

Fee (`)

IV  
Installment 

Fee (`)

V  
Installment 

Fee (`)

1 Kasturba Medical College (KMC), Manipal

  Under Graduate Programs (01)

1.01 Bachelor of Medicine & Bachelor of Surgery (MBBS) 4  17,70,000  10,000  17,80,000  17,70,000  17,70,000  17,68,500  -  70,88,500 

  Post Graduate Programs (32)

1.02 MD (Anaesthesiology)* 3  21,78,000  10,000  21,88,000  21,78,000  21,78,000  -    -    65,44,000 

1.03 MD (Anatomy) 3  4,85,000  10,000  4,95,000  4,85,000  4,85,000  -    -    14,65,000 

1.04 MD (Biochemistry) 3  4,85,000  10,000  4,95,000  4,85,000  4,85,000  -    -    14,65,000 

1.05 MD (Community Medicine)** 3  12,50,000  10,000  12,60,000  12,50,000  12,50,000  -    -    37,60,000 

1.06 MD (Dermatology, Venerology & Leprosy)* 3  28,60,000  10,000  28,70,000  28,60,000  28,60,000  -    -    85,90,000 

1.07 MD (Emergency Medicine) 3  26,40,000  10,000  26,50,000  26,40,000  26,40,000  -    -    79,30,000 

1.08 MD (Forensic Medicine) 3  4,85,000  10,000  4,95,000  4,85,000  4,85,000  -    -    14,65,000 

1.09 MD (General Medicine)* 3  22,99,000  10,000  23,09,000  22,99,000  22,99,000  -    -    69,07,000 

1.10 MD (Hospital Administration)** 3  17,00,000  10,000  17,10,000  17,00,000  17,00,000  -    -    51,10,000 

1.11 MD (Immunohematology & Blood Transfusion)* 3  19,80,000  10,000  19,90,000  19,80,000  19,80,000  -    -    59,50,000 

1.12 MD (Microbiology)** 3  14,00,000  10,000  14,10,000  14,00,000  14,00,000  -    -    42,10,000 

1.13 MD (Paediatrics)* 3  28,60,000  10,000  28,70,000  28,60,000  28,60,000  -    -    85,90,000 

1.14 MD (Pathology)* 3  19,50,000  10,000  19,60,000  19,50,000  19,50,000  -    -    58,60,000 

1.15 MD (Pharmacology)** 3  12,00,000  10,000  12,10,000  12,00,000  12,00,000  -    -    36,10,000 

1.16 MD (Physiology) 3  4,85,000  10,000  4,95,000  4,85,000  4,85,000  -    -    14,65,000 

1.17 MD (Psychiatry)* 3  21,78,000  10,000  21,88,000  21,78,000  21,78,000  -    -    65,44,000 

1.18 MD (Radio diagnosis)* 3  33,88,000  10,000  33,98,000  33,88,000  33,88,000  -    -    1,01,74,000 

1.19 MD (Radio therapy/ Radiation Oncology)* 3  19,80,000  10,000  19,90,000  19,80,000  19,80,000  -    -    59,50,000 

1.20 MD (Respiratory Medicine)* 3  19,80,000  10,000  19,90,000  19,80,000  19,80,000  -    -    59,50,000 

1.21 MS (General Surgery)* 3  25,41,000  10,000  25,51,000  25,41,000  25,41,000  -    -    76,33,000 

1.22 MS (Obstetrics & Gynaecology)* 3  25,41,000  10,000  25,51,000  25,41,000  25,41,000  -    -    76,33,000 

1.23 MS (Ophthalmology)* 3  26,40,000  10,000  26,50,000  26,40,000  26,40,000  -    -    79,30,000 

* All diploma holders of respective specialty joining for the Postgraduate degree course need to pay only 1st and 2nd year fee  
**Scholarship is available for this program
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1.24 MS (Orthopaedics)* 3  28,60,000  10,000  28,70,000  28,60,000  28,60,000  -    -    85,90,000 

1.25 MS (Oto-Rhino-Laryngology)* 3  26,40,000  10,000  26,50,000  26,40,000  26,40,000  -    -    79,30,000 

1.26 M.Sc. (Medical) – Anatomy 2  1,14,000  10,000  1,24,000  1,14,000  -    -    -    2,38,000 

1.27 M.Sc.  (Medical) – Biochemistry 2  1,25,000  10,000  1,35,000  1,25,000  -    -    -    2,60,000 

1.28 M.Sc.  (Medical) – Microbiology 2  1,25,000  10,000  1,35,000  1,25,000  -    -    -    2,60,000 

1.29 M.Sc.  (Medical) – Pharmacology 2  1,14,000  10,000  1,24,000  1,14,000  -    -    -    2,38,000 

1.30 M.Sc.  (Medical) – Physiology 2  1,14,000  10,000  1,24,000  1,14,000  -    -    -    2,38,000 

1.31 M.Sc.  Clinical Embryology 2  5,69,000  10,000  5,79,000  5,69,000  -    -    -    11,48,000 

1.32 M.Sc.  (Genetic Counseling) 2  90,000  5,000  95,000  90,000  -    -    -    1,85,000 

1.33 M.Sc.  Forensic Science 2  1,65,000  10,000  1,75,000  1,65,000  -    -    -    3,40,000 

  Super Speciality Programs (13)

1.34 MPhil (Psychiatric Social Work) 2  1,00,000  10,000  1,10,000  1,00,000  -    -    -    2,10,000 

1.35 DM (Cardiology) 3  27,83,000  10,000  27,93,000  27,83,000  27,83,000  -    -    83,59,000 

1.36 DM (Gastroenterology) 3  26,62,000  10,000  26,72,000  26,62,000  26,62,000  -    -    79,96,000 

1.37 DM (Infectious Disease)** 3  16,50,000  10,000  16,60,000  16,50,000  16,50,000  -    -    49,60,000 

1.38 DM (Medical Genetics) 3  22,00,000  10,000  22,10,000  22,00,000  22,00,000  -    -    66,10,000 

1.39 DM (Medical Oncology)** 3  24,20,000  10,000  24,30,000  24,20,000  24,20,000  -    -    72,70,000 

1.40 DM (Nephrology) 3  26,62,000  10,000  26,72,000  26,62,000  26,62,000  -    -    79,96,000 

1.41 DM (Neurology) 3  24,20,000  10,000  24,30,000  24,20,000  24,20,000  -    -    72,70,000 

1.42 MCh (Cardiothoracic Surgery) 3  16,50,000  10,000  16,60,000  16,50,000  16,50,000  -    -    49,60,000 

1.43 MCh (Neuro Surgery) 3  24,20,000  10,000  24,30,000  24,20,000  24,20,000  -    -    72,70,000 

1.44 MCh (Paediatric Surgery) 3  16,50,000  10,000  16,60,000  16,50,000  16,50,000  -    -    49,60,000 

1.45 MCh (Plastic & Reconstructive Surgery) 3  16,50,000  10,000  16,60,000  16,50,000  16,50,000  -    -    49,60,000 

1.46 MCh (Urology) 3  29,04,000  10,000  29,14,000  29,04,000  29,04,000  -    -    87,22,000 

  Fellowship Programs (12)

1.47 Fellowship in Advanced Obstetric ultra sound 1  6,00,000 -  6,00,000 - - - -  6,00,000 

1.48 Fellowship in Diabetes 1  8,00,000  -    8,00,000  -    -    -    -    8,00,000 

**Scholarship is available for this program
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1.49 Fellowship in Fetal Medicine 2  6,00,000 -  6,00,000  6,00,000 - - -  12,00,000 

1.50 Fellowship in Gynaecologic Oncology 1

1.51 Fellowship in Hand and Micro Surgery 1  1,00,000 -  1,00,000 - - - -  1,00,000 

1.53 Fellowship in Neuroanaesthesia 1  9,00,000  -    9,00,000  -    -    -    -    9,00,000 

1.54 Fellowship in Oncosurgery 2  10,00,000 -  10,00,000  10,00,000 - - -  20,00,000 

1.55 Fellowship in Paediatric Anaesthesia 1  8,00,000 -  8,00,000 - - - -  8,00,000 

1.56 Fellowship in Paediatric Orthopaedics 1  10,00,000  -    10,00,000  -    -    -    -    10,00,000 

1.57 Fellowship in Reproductive Medicine 1  11,00,000  -    11,00,000  -    -    -    -    11,00,000 

1.58 Fellowship in Oncopathology	 1 10,00,000 - 10,00,000 - - - - 10,00,000

2 Center for Integrative Medicine & Research (CIMR), Manipal 

Division of Yoga

  Post Graduate Programs (01)

2.01 M.Sc. (Yoga Therapy) 2  53,000  5,000  58,000  53,000  -    -    -    1,11,000 

Division of Ayurveda

  Post Graduate Certificate Programs (01)

2.02 Post Graduate Certificate Course in Panchakarama 6 mnt  45,000  -    45,000  -    -    -    -    45,000 

  Certificate Programs (01)

2.03 Certificate Course in Panchakarma Technician and 
Massage therapist 1  12,000  -    12,000  -    -    -    -    12,000 

3 Manipal College of Dental Sciences (MCODS), Manipal

  Under Graduate Programs (01)

3.01 Bachelor of Dental Surgery (BDS) 4  6,90,000 10,000 7,00,000 6,90,000 6,90,000 6,90,000  -   27,70,000

  Post Graduate Programs (09)

3.02 MDS Conservative Dentistry and Endodontics 3  18,40,000  10,000  18,50,000  18,40,000  18,40,000  -    -    55,30,000 

3.03 MDS Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery 3  16,80,000  10,000  16,90,000  16,80,000  16,80,000  -    -    50,50,000 

3.04 MDS Oral Medicine and Radiology 3  8,65,000  10,000  8,75,000  8,65,000  8,65,000  -    -    26,05,000 

3.05 MDS Oral & Maxillofacial Pathology and oral 
Microbiology 3  8,65,000  10,000  8,75,000  8,65,000  8,65,000  -    -    26,05,000 

3.06 MDS Orthodontics and Dentofacial Orthopaedics 3  18,40,000  10,000  18,50,000  18,40,000  18,40,000  -    -    55,30,000 
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3.07 MDS Pediatric and Preventive Dentistry 3  16,80,000  10,000  16,90,000  16,80,000  16,80,000  -    -    50,50,000 

3.08 MDS Periodontology 3  11,50,000  10,000  11,60,000  11,50,000  11,50,000  -    -    34,60,000 

3.09 MDS Prosthodontics and Crown & Bridge 3  18,40,000  10,000  18,50,000  18,40,000  18,40,000  -    -    55,30,000 

3.10 MDS Public Health Dentistry 3  10,71,000  10,000  10,81,000  10,71,000  10,71,000  -    -    32,23,000 

  Post Graduate Diploma Programs (01)

3.11 PG Diploma in Dental Materials 2  2,00,000  10,000  2,10,000  2,00,000  -    -    -    4,10,000 

  Post Graduate Certificate Programs (03)

3.12 PG Certificate Course in Aesthetic Dentistry 1  2,79,000  -    2,79,000  -    -    -    -    2,79,000 

3.13 PG Certificate Course in Laser Dentistry 6 mnt  1,50,000  -    1,50,000  -    -    -    -    1,50,000 

3.14 PG Certificate Course in Oral Implantology 1  3,68,000  -    3,68,000  -    -    -    -    3,68,000 

4 Manipal College of Pharmaceutical Sciences (MCOPS), Manipal

  Diploma Programs (01)

4.01 Diploma in Pharmacy (DPharm) 2  61,000  5,000  66,000  61,000  -    -    -    1,27,000 

  Under Graduate Programs (03)

4.02 Bachelor of Pharmacy (BPharm) 4  3,03,000  10,000  3,13,000  3,03,000  3,03,000  3,03,000  -    12,22,000 

4.02 Lateral Entry - BPharm 3  3,03,000  10,000  3,13,000  3,03,000  3,03,000  -    -    9,19,000 

4.03 Doctor of Pharmacy (PharmD) 5  4,62,000  10,000  4,72,000  4,62,000  4,62,000  4,62,000  4,62,000  23,20,000 

  Post Graduate Programs (12)

4.04 MPharm Pharmaceutical Regulatory Affairs 2  4,15,000  10,000  4,25,000  4,15,000  -    -    -    8,40,000 

4.05 MPharm Industrial Pharmacy 2  4,15,000  10,000  4,25,000  4,15,000  -    -    -    8,40,000 

4.06 MPharm Pharmaceutical Administration 2  4,04,000  10,000  4,14,000  4,04,000  -    -    -    8,18,000 

4.07 MPharm Pharmaceutical Analysis 2  4,04,000  10,000  4,14,000  4,04,000  -    -    -    8,18,000 

4.08 MPharm Pharmaceutical Biotechnology 2  3,87,000  10,000  3,97,000  3,87,000  -    -    -    7,84,000 

4.09 MPharm Pharmaceutical Chemistry 2  3,87,000  10,000  3,97,000  3,87,000  -    -    -    7,84,000 

4.10 MPharm Pharmaceutical Quality Assurance 2  4,15,000  10,000  4,25,000  4,15,000  -    -    -    8,40,000 

4.11 MPharm Pharmaceutics 2  4,15,000  10,000  4,25,000  4,15,000  -    -    -    8,40,000 

4.12 MPharm Pharmacognosy 2  3,87,000  10,000  3,97,000  3,87,000  -    -    -    7,84,000 

4.13 MPharm Pharmacology 2  4,15,000  10,000  4,25,000  4,15,000  -    -    -    8,40,000 
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4.14 MPharm Pharmacy Practice 2  3,87,000  10,000  3,97,000  3,87,000  -    -    -    7,84,000 

4.15 Doctor of Pharmacy (PharmD) Post Baccalaureate 2  4,50,000  10,000  4,60,000  4,50,000  -    -    -    9,10,000 

5 Manipal College of Health Professions (MCHP), Manipal, Mangaluru & Bengaluru

  Under Graduate Programs (18)

5.01 Bachelor in Audiology & Speech Language Pathology 
- B.ASLP 3  2,42,000  10,000  2,52,000  2,42,000  2,42,000  -    -    7,36,000 

5.02 Bachelor of Occupational Therapy - BOT 4  2,42,000  10,000  2,52,000  2,42,000  2,42,000  2,42,000  -    9,78,000 

5.03 Bachelor of Optometry - B.Optom 3  2,02,000  10,000  2,12,000  2,02,000  2,02,000  -    -    6,16,000 

5.04 Bachelor of Physiotherapy - BPT 4  2,42,000  10,000  2,52,000  2,42,000  2,42,000  2,42,000  -    9,78,000 

5.05 B.Sc. (Anaesthesia & Operation Theatre Technology) 3  1,74,000  10,000  1,84,000  1,74,000  1,74,000  -    -    5,32,000 

5.05 B.Sc. (Anaesthesia & Operation Theatre Technology) 
(Lateral Entry) 2 1,65,000 10,000 1,75,000 1,65,000 - - - 3,40,000

5.06 B.Sc. (Cardiovascular Technology) 3  2,42,000  10,000  2,52,000  2,42,000  2,42,000  -    -    7,36,000 

5.07 B.Sc. (Clinical Nutrition & Dietetics) 3  1,10,000  10,000  1,20,000  1,10,000  1,10,000  3,40,000 

5.08 B.Sc. (Emergency Medical Technology) 3  1,82,000  10,000  1,92,000  1,82,000  1,82,000  -    -    5,56,000 

5.08 B.Sc. (Emergency Medical Technology) (Lateral) 
Entry) 2 1,65,000 10,000 1,75,000 1,65,000 - - - 3,40,000

5.09 B.Sc. (Exercise and Sports Sciences) 3  1,73,000  10,000  1,83,000  1,73,000  1,73,000  -    -    5,29,000 

5.09 B.Sc. (Exercise and Sports Sciences) Honours 4  1,73,000  10,000  1,83,000  1,73,000  1,73,000  1,73,000  -    7,02,000 

5.10 B.Sc. (Health Information Management) 3  1,50,000  10,000  1,60,000  1,50,000  1,50,000  -    -    4,60,000 

5.11 B.Sc. (Medical Imaging Technology) 3  2,02,000  10,000  2,12,000  2,02,000  2,02,000  -    -    6,16,000 

5.11 B.Sc. (Medical Imaging Technology) (Lateral) 2  1,93,000  10,000  2,03,000  1,93,000  3,96,000 

5.12 B.Sc. (Medical Laboratory Technology) 3  1,15,000  10,000  1,25,000  1,15,000  1,15,000  -    -    3,55,000 

5.12 B.Sc. (Medical Laboratory Technology) (Lateral) 2  1,10,000  10,000  1,20,000  1,10,000 - - -  2,30,000 

5.13 B.Sc. (Nuclear Medicine Technology) 3  2,42,000  10,000  2,52,000  2,42,000  2,42,000  -    -    7,36,000 

5.14 B.Sc. (Perfusion Technology) 3  1,73,000  10,000  1,83,000  1,73,000  1,73,000  -    -    5,29,000 

5.15 B.Sc. Psychology 3  1,21,000  10,000  1,31,000  1,21,000  1,21,000 - -  3,73,000 

5.15 B.Sc Psychology (Honours) 4  1,21,000  10,000  1,31,000  1,21,000  1,21,000  1,21,000 -  4,94,000 

5.16 B.Sc. (Radiotherapy Technology) 3  1,73,000  10,000  1,83,000  1,73,000  1,73,000  -    -    5,29,000 
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5.17 B.Sc. (Renal Replacement Therapy & Dialysis 
Technology) 3  1,73,000  10,000  1,83,000  1,73,000  1,73,000  -    -    5,29,000 

5.18 B.Sc. (Respiratory Therapy) 3  2,12,000  10,000  2,22,000  2,12,000  2,12,000  -    -    6,46,000 

5.18 B.Sc. (Respiratory Therapy) (Lateral) 2  1,93,000  10,000  2,03,000  1,93,000  3,96,000 

  Post Graduate Programs (31)

5.19 M.Sc. MLT (Clinical Biochemistry) 2  1,97,000  10,000  2,07,000  1,97,000  -    -    -    4,04,000 

5.20 M.Sc. MLT (Haematology & Immunohaematology) 2 1,97,000 10,000 2,07,000 1,97,000 - - - 4,04,000

5.21 M.Sc. MLT (Microbiology & Immunology) 2  1,97,000  10,000  2,07,000  1,97,000  -    -    -    4,04,000 

5.22 M.Sc. MLT (Public Health Laboratory Science) 2  1,97,000  10,000  2,07,000  1,97,000  -    -    -    4,04,000 

5.23 M.Sc. (RT) Adult Respiratory Care 2  2,20,000  10,000  2,30,000  2,20,000  -    -    -    4,50,000 

5.24 M.Sc. (RT) Neonatal & Paediatric Respiratory Care 2  2,20,000  10,000  2,30,000  2,20,000  -    -    -    4,50,000 

5.25 M.Sc. in Audiology M.Sc. (Aud.) 2  3,82,000  10,000  3,92,000  3,82,000  -    -    -    7,74,000 

5.26 M.Sc. (Cardiac Catheterization & Intervention 
Technology) 2  2,86,000  10,000  2,96,000  2,86,000  -    -    -    5,82,000 

5.27 M.Sc. (Clinical Psychology) 2  2,75,000  10,000  2,85,000  2,75,000  -    -    -    5,60,000 

5.28 M.Sc. (Echocardiography) 2  2,42,000  10,000  2,52,000  2,42,000  -    -    -    4,94,000 

5.29 M.Sc. (Exercise & Sports Sciences) 2  2,00,000  10,000  2,10,000  2,00,000  -    -    -    4,10,000 

5.30 M.Sc. Health Informatics (Healthcare IT 
Management) 2  1,68,000  10,000  1,78,000  1,68,000  -    -    -    3,46,000 

5.31 M.Sc. (Health Information Management) 2  1,68,000  10,000  1,78,000  1,68,000  -    -    -    3,46,000 

5.32 M.Sc. (Medical Imaging Technology) 2  2,94,000  10,000  3,04,000  2,94,000  -    -    -    5,98,000 

5.33 M.Sc. (Medical Radiation Physics) 2  2,00,000  10,000  2,10,000  2,00,000  -    -    -    4,10,000 

5.34 M.Sc. (Nuclear Medicine Technology) 2  2,42,000  10,000  2,52,000  2,42,000  -    -    -    4,94,000 

5.35 M.Sc. (Perfusion Technology) 2  2,00,000  10,000  2,10,000  2,00,000  -    -    -    4,10,000 

5.36 M.Sc. (Renal Replacement Therapy & Dialysis 
Technology) 2  2,52,000  10,000  2,62,000  2,52,000  -    -    -    5,14,000 

5.37 M.Sc. in Speech Language Pathology M.Sc. (S.L.P.) 2  3,82,000  10,000  3,92,000  3,82,000  -    -    -    7,74,000 

5.38 Master of Optometry (M.Optom) 2  2,73,000  10,000  2,83,000  2,73,000  -    -    -    5,56,000 

5.39 MOT (Developmental Disabilities) 2  2,77,000  10,000  2,87,000  2,77,000  -    -    -    5,64,000 
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5.40 MOT (Hand & Musculoskeletal Conditions) 2  2,77,000  10,000  2,87,000  2,77,000  -    -    -    5,64,000 

5.41 MOT (Mental Health & Psychosocial Rehabilitation) 2  2,77,000  10,000  2,87,000  2,77,000  -    -    -    5,64,000 

5.42 MOT (Neuro Rehabilitation) 2  2,77,000  10,000  2,87,000  2,77,000  -    -    -    5,64,000 

5.43 MPT (Cardiopulmonary Sciences) 2  3,82,000  10,000  3,92,000  3,82,000  -    -    -    7,74,000 

5.44 MPT (Community Physiotherapy) 2  3,82,000  10,000  3,92,000  3,82,000  -    -    -    7,74,000 

5.45 MPT (Geriatrics) 2  3,82,000  10,000  3,92,000  3,82,000  -    -    -    7,74,000 

5.46 MPT (Neurosciences) 2  3,82,000  10,000  3,92,000  3,82,000  -    -    -    7,74,000 

5.47 MPT (Obstetrics & Gynaecology) 2  3,82,000  10,000  3,92,000  3,82,000  -    -    -    7,74,000 

5.48 MPT (Musculoskeletal Sciences) 2  3,82,000  10,000  3,92,000  3,82,000  -    -    -    7,74,000 

5.49 MPT (Paediatrics) 2  3,82,000  10,000  3,92,000  3,82,000  -    -    -    7,74,000 

  Super Speciality Programs (01)

5.51  M.Phil (Clinical Psychology) 2  3,03,000  10,000  3,13,000  3,03,000  -    -    -    6,16,000 

6 Manipal School of Life Sciences (MSLS), Manipal

  Under Graduate Programs (03)

6.01 B.Sc. (Biotechnology) 3  1,45,000  10,000  1,55,000  1,45,000  1,45,000  -    -    4,45,000 

6.02 B.Sc. (Food & Nutrition) 3

6.03 B.Sc. (Forensic Science) 3

  Post Graduate Programs (07)   

6.04 M.Sc. Bioinformatics 2  1,52,000  10,000  1,62,000  1,52,000  -    -    -    3,14,000 

6.05 M.Sc. (by Research in Life Science) 2  2,65,000  10,000  2,75,000  2,65,000  -    -    -    5,40,000 

6.06 M.Sc. (Genome Engineering) 2  2,40,000  10,000  2,50,000  2,40,000  -    -    -    4,90,000 

6.07 M.Sc. (Medical Biotechnology) 2  2,92,000  10,000  3,02,000  2,92,000  -    -    -    5,94,000 

6.08 M.Sc. (Molecular Biology & Human Genetics) 2  2,92,000  10,000  3,02,000  2,92,000  -    -    -    5,94,000 

6.09 M.Sc. Systems Biology 2  2,78,000  10,000  2,88,000  2,78,000  -    -    -    5,66,000 

6.10 M.Sc. Tissue Engineering 2 2,40,000 10,000 2,50,000 2,40,000 - - - 4,90,000

  Post Graduate Diploma Programs (01)

6.11 PG Diploma in Cellular & Molecular Diognostics 1  50,000  -    50,000  -    -    -    -    50,000 
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7 Manipal College of Nursing (MCON), Manipal

  Under Graduate Programs (02)

7.01 B.Sc. (Nursing) 4  1,52,000  10,000  1,62,000  1,52,000  1,52,000  1,52,000  -    6,18,000 

7.02 Post Basic B.Sc. in Nursing 2  1,05,000  10,000  1,15,000  1,05,000  -    -    -    2,20,000 

  Post Graduate Programs (06)

7.03 M.Sc. (Child Health [Paediatric] Nursing) 2  1,50,000  10,000  1,60,000  1,50,000  -    -    -    3,10,000 

7.04 M.Sc. (Community Health Nursing) 2  1,50,000  10,000  1,60,000  1,50,000  -    -    -    3,10,000 

7.05 M.Sc. (Medical Surgical Nursing) 2  1,50,000  10,000  1,60,000  1,50,000  -    -    -    3,10,000 

7.06 M.Sc. (Obstetrics & Gynaecology Nursing) 2  1,50,000  10,000  1,60,000  1,50,000  -    -    -    3,10,000 

7.07 M.Sc. (Psychiatric [Mental Health] Nursing) 2  1,50,000  10,000  1,60,000  1,50,000  -    -    -    3,10,000 

7.08 Nurse Practitioner Critical Care Postgraduate 
Residency Programme 2  1,50,000  10,000  1,60,000  1,50,000  -    -    -    3,10,000 

8 Prasanna School of Public Health (PSPH), Manipal

  Post Graduate Programs (13)  

8.01 MPH (Environment and Occupational Health) 2  1,54,000  10,000  1,64,000  1,54,000  -    -    -    3,18,000 

8.02 MPH (Epidemiology) 2  1,54,000  10,000  1,64,000  1,54,000  -    -    -    3,18,000 

8.03 MPH (Global Health) 2  1,54,000  10,000  1,64,000  1,54,000  -    -    -    3,18,000 

8.04 MPH (Health Policy) 2  1,54,000  10,000  1,64,000  1,54,000  -    -    -    3,18,000 

8.05 MPH (Maternal & Child Health) 2  1,54,000  10,000  1,64,000  1,54,000  -    -    -    3,18,000 

8.06 MSW (Community Development) 2  84,000  5,000  89,000  84,000  -    -    -    1,73,000 

8.07 MSW (Human Resource Management and Industrial 
Relations) 2  84,000  5,000  89,000  84,000  -    -    -    1,73,000 

8.08 MSW (Medical and Psychiatric Social Work) 2  84,000  5,000  89,000  84,000  -    -    -    1,73,000 

8.09 Masters of Hospital Administration (MHA) 2  2,02,000  10,000  2,12,000  2,02,000  -    -    -    4,14,000 

8.10 M.Sc. (Biostatistics) 2  1,18,000  10,000  1,28,000  1,18,000  -    -    -    2,46,000 

8.11 M.Sc. (Data Science) 2  1,60,000  10,000  1,70,000  1,60,000  -    -    -    3,30,000 

8.12 M.Sc. (Digital Epidemiology) 2 1,65,000 10,000 1,75,000 1,65,000 - - - 3,40,000

8.13 Leadership in Public Health 1  1,10,000  1,10,000 - - - -  1,10,000 
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9 Manipal Institute of Virology (MIV), Manipal

  Post Graduate Programs (01)

9.01 M.Sc. (Clinical Virology) 2  1,64,000  10,000  1,74,000  1,64,000  -    -    -    3,38,000 

10 Manipal Institute of Technology (MIT), Manipal

  Under Graduate Programs (18)

10.01 B.Tech (Aeronautical Engineering) 4  3,25,000  10,000  3,35,000  4,31,000  4,30,000  4,30,000  -    16,26,000 

10.01 B.Tech (Aeronautical Engineering) - Lateral 3  4,25,000  10,000  4,35,000  4,25,000  4,25,000  -    -    12,85,000 

10.02 B.Tech (Automobile Engineering) 4  3,25,000  10,000  3,35,000  4,31,000  4,30,000  4,30,000  -    16,26,000 

10.02 B.Tech (Automobile Engineering) - Lateral 3  4,25,000  10,000  4,35,000  4,25,000  4,25,000  -    -    12,85,000 

10.03 B.Tech (Biomedical Engineering) 4  3,25,000  10,000  3,35,000  3,25,000  3,25,000  3,25,000  -    13,10,000 

10.03 B.Tech (Biomedical Engineering) - Lateral 3  3,25,000  10,000  3,35,000  3,25,000  3,25,000  -    -    9,85,000 

10.04 B.Tech (Biotechnology) 4  3,25,000  10,000  3,35,000  3,25,000  3,25,000  3,25,000  -    13,10,000 

10.04 B.Tech (Biotechnology) - Lateral 3  3,25,000  10,000  3,35,000  3,25,000  3,25,000  -    -    9,85,000 

10.05 B.Tech (Chemical Engineering) 4  3,25,000  10,000  3,35,000  4,31,000  4,30,000  4,30,000  -    16,26,000 

10.05 B.Tech (Chemical Engineering) - Lateral 3  4,25,000  10,000  4,35,000  4,25,000  4,25,000  -    -    12,85,000 

10.06 B.Tech (Civil Engineering) 4  3,25,000  10,000  3,35,000  4,31,000  4,30,000  4,30,000  -    16,26,000 

10.06 B.Tech (Civil Engineering) - Lateral 3  4,25,000  10,000  4,35,000  4,25,000  4,25,000  -    -    12,85,000 

10.07 B.Tech (Computer & Communication Engineering) 4  3,25,000  10,000  3,35,000  4,85,000  4,85,000  4,85,000  -    17,90,000 

10.07 B.Tech (Computer & Communication Engineering) - 
Lateral 3  4,85,000  10,000  4,95,000  4,85,000  4,85,000  -    -    14,65,000 

10.08 B.Tech (Computer Science & Engineering) 4  3,25,000  10,000  3,35,000  4,85,000  4,85,000  4,85,000  -    17,90,000 

10.08 B.Tech (Computer Science & Engineering) - Lateral 3  4,85,000  10,000  4,95,000  4,85,000  4,85,000  -    -    14,65,000 

10.09 B.Tech (Computer Science & Engineering -Artificial 
Intelligence & Machine Learning) 4 3,25,000 10,000 3,35,000 4,85,000 4,85,000 4,85,000 - 17,90,000

10.10 B.Tech (Data Science & Engineering) 4  3,25,000  10,000  3,35,000  4,85,000  4,85,000  4,85,000  -    17,90,000 

10.10 B.Tech (Data Science & Engineering) - Lateral 3 4,85,000 10,000 4,95,000 4,85,000 4,85,000 - - 14,65,000

10.11 B.Tech (Electrical & Electronics Engineering) 4  3,25,000  10,000  3,35,000  4,31,000  4,30,000  4,30,000  -    16,26,000 

10.11 B.Tech (Electrical & Electronics Engineering) - Lateral 3  4,25,000  10,000  4,35,000  4,25,000  4,25,000  -    -    12,85,000 

10.12 B.Tech (Electronics & Communication Engineering) 4  3,25,000  10,000  3,35,000  4,85,000  4,85,000  4,85,000  -    17,90,000 
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10.12 B.Tech (Electronics & Communication Engineering) 
- Lateral 3  4,85,000  10,000  4,95,000  4,85,000  4,85,000  -    -    14,65,000 

10.13 B.Tech. (Electronics and Instrumentation 
Engineering) 4  3,25,000  10,000  3,35,000  3,25,000  3,25,000  3,25,000  -    13,10,000 

10.13 B.Tech. (Electronics and Instrumentation 
Engineering) (Lateral) 3  3,25,000  10,000  3,35,000  3,25,000  3,25,000  -    -    9,85,000 

10.14 B.Tech (Industrial & Production Engineering) 4  3,25,000  10,000  3,35,000  3,25,000  3,25,000  3,25,000  -    13,10,000 

10.14 B.Tech (Industrial & Production Engineering) - Lateral 3  3,25,000  10,000  3,35,000  3,25,000  3,25,000  -    -    9,85,000 

10.15 B.Tech (Information Technology) 4  3,25,000  10,000  3,35,000  4,85,000  4,85,000  4,85,000  -    17,90,000 

10.15 B.Tech (Information Technology) - Lateral 3  4,85,000  10,000  4,95,000  4,85,000  4,85,000  -    -    14,65,000 

10.16 B.Tech (Mechanical Engineering) 4  3,25,000  10,000  3,35,000  4,31,000  4,30,000  4,30,000  -    16,26,000 

10.16 B.Tech (Mechanical Engineering) - Lateral 3  4,25,000  10,000  4,35,000  4,25,000  4,25,000  -    -    12,85,000 

10.17 B.Tech (Mechatronics) 4  3,25,000  10,000  3,35,000  4,31,000  4,30,000  4,30,000  -    16,26,000 

10.17 B.Tech (Mechatronics) - Lateral 3  4,25,000  10,000  4,35,000  4,25,000  4,25,000  -    -    12,85,000 

10.18 B.Tech (Media Technology) 4  3,25,000  10,000  3,35,000  3,25,000  3,25,000  3,25,000  -    13,10,000 

10.18 B Tech (Media Technology) - Lateral 3  3,25,000  10,000  3,35,000  3,25,000  3,25,000  -    -    9,85,000 

  Post Graduate Programs (26)

10.19 M.Tech (Aerospace Engineering) 2  1,75,000  10,000  1,85,000  1,75,000  -    -    -    3,60,000 

10.20 M.Tech (Automobile Engineering) 2  1,75,000  10,000  1,85,000  1,75,000  -    -    -    3,60,000 

10.21 M.Tech (Avionics) 2  2,00,000  10,000  2,10,000  2,00,000  -    -    -    4,10,000 

10.22 M.Tech (Biomedical Engineering) 2  1,75,000  10,000  1,85,000  1,75,000  -    -    -    3,60,000 

10.23 M.Tech (Chemical Engineering) 2  1,75,000  10,000  1,85,000  1,75,000  -    -    -    3,60,000 

10.24 M.Tech (Computer Aided Analysis and Design) 2  2,10,000  10,000  2,20,000  2,10,000  -    -    -    4,30,000 

10.25 M.Tech (Computer Networking and Engineering) 2  2,00,000  10,000  2,10,000  2,00,000  -    -    -    4,10,000 

10.26 M.Tech (Computer Science & Engineering) 2  2,10,000  10,000  2,20,000  2,10,000  -    -    -    4,30,000 

10.27 M.Tech (Computer Science & Information Security) 2  2,10,000  10,000  2,20,000  2,10,000  -    -    -    4,30,000 

10.28 M.Tech (Construction Engineering & Management) 2  2,10,000  10,000  2,20,000  2,10,000  -    -    -    4,30,000 

10.29 M.Tech (Control Systems) 2  2,00,000  10,000  2,10,000  2,00,000  -    -    -    4,10,000 

10.30 MTech (Digital Electronics and Communication 
Engineering) 2  2,10,000  10,000  2,20,000  2,10,000  -    -    -    4,30,000 
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10.31 M.Tech (Energy Systems and Management) 2  2,00,000  10,000  2,10,000  2,00,000  -    -    -    4,10,000 

10.32 M.Tech (Engineering Management) 2  2,00,000  10,000  2,10,000  2,00,000  -    -    -    4,10,000 

10.33 M.Tech (Environmental Engineering) 2  2,00,000  10,000  2,10,000  2,00,000  -    -    -    4,10,000 

10.34 M.Tech (Industrial Automation and Robotics) 2  2,10,000  10,000  2,20,000  2,10,000  -    -    -    4,30,000 

10.35 M.Tech (Industrial Biotechnology) 2  1,75,000  10,000  1,85,000  1,75,000  -    -    -    3,60,000 

10.36 M.Tech (Manufacturing Engineering) 2  2,00,000  10,000  2,10,000  2,00,000  -    -    -    4,10,000 

10.37 M.Tech (Microelectronics) 2  2,10,000  10,000  2,20,000  2,10,000  -    -    -    4,30,000 

10.38 M.Tech (Power Electronics and Drives) 2  2,00,000  10,000  2,10,000  2,00,000  -    -    -    4,10,000 

10.39 M.Tech (Print & Media Technology) 2  1,75,000  10,000  1,85,000  1,75,000  -    -    -    3,60,000 

10.40 M.Tech (Software Engineering) 2  2,00,000  10,000  2,10,000  2,00,000  -    -    -    4,10,000 

10.41 M.Tech (Structural Engineering) 2  2,10,000  10,000  2,20,000  2,10,000  -    -    -    4,30,000 

10.42 M.Tech (Thermal Sciences and Energy Systems) 2  2,00,000  10,000  2,10,000  2,00,000  -    -    -    4,10,000 

10.43 M.Tech (Tribology & Maintenance Engineering) 2  1,75,000  10,000  1,85,000  1,75,000  -    -    -    3,60,000 

10.44 Master of Computer Application (MCA) 2  1,79,000  10,000  1,89,000  1,79,000  -    -    -    3,68,000 

11 Manipal School of Information Sciences (MSOIS), Manipal

  Post Graduate Programs (16)

11.03 ME (Big Data Analytics) 2  2,10,000  10,000  2,20,000  2,10,000  -    -    -    4,30,000 

11.07 ME (Cloud Computing) 2  2,00,000  10,000  2,10,000  2,00,000  -    -    -    4,10,000 

11.09 ME (Embedded Systems) 2  2,10,000  10,000  2,20,000  2,10,000  -    -    -    4,30,000 

11.14 ME (Artificial Intelligence and Machine Learning) 2  2,00,000  10,000  2,10,000  2,00,000  4,10,000 

11.15 ME (VLSI Design) 2  2,10,000  10,000  2,20,000  2,10,000  -    -    -    4,30,000 

11.16 M.Sc. (Information Science) 2  87,000  5,000  92,000  87,000  -    -    -    1,79,000 

12 Department of Science (DSc), Manipal

  Post Graduate Programs (04)

12.01 M.Sc. (Applied Mathematics & Computing) 2  93,000  5,000  98,000  93,000  -    -    -    1,91,000 

12.02 M.Sc. (Chemistry) 2  93,000  5,000  98,000  93,000  -    -    -    1,91,000 

12.03 M.Sc. (Geology) 2  93,000  5,000  98,000  93,000  -    -    -    1,91,000 

12.04 M.Sc. (Physics) 2  93,000  5,000  98,000  93,000  -    -    -    1,91,000 
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13 Manipal School of Architecture & Planning (MSAP), Manipal

  Under Graduate Programs (01)    

13.01 Bachelor of Architecture (BArch) 5  3,87,000  10,000  3,97,000  3,87,000  3,87,000  3,87,000  3,87,000  19,45,000 

  Post Graduate Programs (02)      

13.02 MArch Urban Design & Development  (UDD) 2  1,80,000  10,000  1,90,000  1,80,000  -    -    -    3,70,000 

13.03 M.Des Sustainable Design 2  1,63,000  10,000  1,73,000  1,63,000  -    -    -    3,36,000 

15 Department of Design (DOD), Manipal

  Under Graduate Programs (02)

14.01 Bachelor of Design (Fashion Design) 4  2,05,000  10,000  2,15,000  2,05,000  2,05,000  2,05,000  -    8,30,000 

14.01 Bachelor of Design (Fashion Design) Lateral 3  1,85,000  10,000  1,95,000  1,85,000  1,85,000   -    -    5,65,000

14.02 Bachelor of Design (Interior Design) 4  2,05,000  10,000  2,15,000  2,05,000  2,05,000  2,05,000  -    8,30,000 

14.02 Bachelor of Design (Interior Design) Lateral 3  1,85,000  10,000  1,95,000  1,85,000  1,85,000    -    -    5,65,000

  Post Graduate Programs (02)

14.03 Master of Arts (Fashion Management) 2  1,10,000  10,000  1,20,000  1,10,000  -    -    -    2,30,000 

14.04 MDes (Interior Design) 2  1,75,000  10,000  1,85,000  1,75,000  -    -    -    3,60,000 

  Certificate Programs (01)

14.05 Certificate in Fashion Design (CFD) 1  1,00,000  -    1,00,000  -    -    -    -    1,00,000 

15 Department of Atomic And Molecular Physics (DAMP), Manipal

  Post Graduate Programs (02)

15.01 M.Sc. Nanoscience and Technology 2  93,000  5,000  98,000  93,000  -    -    -    1,91,000 

15.02 M.Sc. (Photonics) 2  93,000  5,000  98,000  93,000  -    -    -    1,91,000 

16 Manipal Institute of Management (MIM), Manipal

  Post Graduate Programs (01)

16.01 Master of Business Administration (MBA) 2 3,91,000 10,000 4,01,000 3,91,000 - - - 7,92,000

17 Department of Commerce (DOC), Manipal

  Under Graduate Programs (13)

17.01 BBA (Business Analytics) 3 1,68,000 10,000 1,78,000 1,68,000 1,68,000 - - 5,14,000

17.02 BBA (Banking) 3  1,68,000  10,000  1,78,000  1,68,000  1,68,000  -    -    5,14,000 
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17.03 BBA (Economics Studies) 3 1,68,000 10,000 1,78,000 1,68,000 1,68,000 - - 5,14,000

17.04 BBA (Family Business Management) 3  1,68,000  10,000  1,78,000  1,68,000  1,68,000  -    -    5,14,000 

17.05 BBA (Financial Markets) 3  1,68,000  10,000  1,78,000  1,68,000  1,68,000  -    -    5,14,000 

17.06 BBA (Human Resources Management) 3  1,68,000  10,000  1,78,000  1,68,000  1,68,000  -    -    5,14,000 

17.07 BBA (Insurance) 3  1,68,000  10,000  1,78,000  1,68,000  1,68,000  -    -    5,14,000 

17.08 BBA (Logistics & Supply Chain Management) 3  1,68,000  10,000  1,78,000  1,68,000  1,68,000  -    -    5,14,000 

17.09 BBA (Marketing Management) 3  1,68,000  10,000  1,78,000  1,68,000  1,68,000  -    -    5,14,000 

17.10 BBA (Professional) 3  1,68,000  10,000  1,78,000  1,68,000  1,68,000  -    -    5,14,000 

17.11 B.Com (Business Process Services) 3  1,54,000  10,000  1,64,000  1,54,000  1,54,000  -    -    4,72,000 

17.12 B.Com (Professional) 3  1,54,000  10,000  1,64,000  1,54,000  1,54,000  -    -    4,72,000 

17.13 Integrated Program in Management 5  3,00,000  10,000  3,10,000  3,00,000  3,00,000  4,50,000  4,50,000  18,10,000 

  Post Graduate Programs (07)

17.14 M.Com (Banking Technology) 2  73,000  5,000  78,000  73,000  -    -    -    1,51,000 

17.15 M.Com (Logistics & Supply Chain) 2  73,000  5,000  78,000  73,000  -    -    -    1,51,000 

17.16 M.Com (Professional) 2  73,000  5,000  78,000  73,000  -    -    -    1,51,000 

17.17 M.Sc (Business Analytics) 2  1,65,000  10,000  1,75,000  1,65,000  -    -    -    3,40,000 

17.18 M.Sc. (Financial Economics) 2  1,65,000  10,000  1,75,000  1,65,000  -    -    -    3,40,000 

17.19 M.Sc. (Health Economics) 2  1,65,000  10,000  1,75,000  1,65,000  -    -    -    3,40,000 

17.20 MA in Digital & Creative Marketing 2  2,00,000  10,000  2,10,000  2,00,000  -    -    -    4,10,000 

  Post Graduate Diploma Programs (01)

17.21 Post Graduate Diploma (Logistics & Supply Chain) 1  1,58,000  -    1,58,000  -    -    -    -    1,58,000 

18 Welcomgroup Graduate School of Hotel Administration (WGSHA), Manipal

  Under Graduate Programs (02)

18.01 Bachelor of Hotel Management (BHM) 4  3,58,000  10,000  3,68,000  3,58,000  3,58,000  3,58,000  -    14,42,000 

18.02 BA (Culinary Arts) 3  2,90,000  10,000  3,00,000  2,90,000  2,90,000  -    -    8,80,000 

## Applicable PhD Fee
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  Post Graduate Programs (03) 

18.03 MA Indian Cusine & Food Culture 2  2,90,000  10,000  3,00,000  2,90,000  -    -    -    5,90,000 

18.04 M.Sc. (Dietetics & Applied Nutrition) 2  1,60,000  10,000  1,70,000  1,60,000  -    -    -    3,30,000 

18.05 Master of Hotel Management 2  2,50,000  10,000  2,60,000  2,50,000  -    -    -    5,10,000 

19 Manipal Centre for Natural Sciences (MCNS), Manipal

  Post Graduate Programs (01)

19.01 M.Sc. By Research in Natural Sciences 2 60,000  5,000 65,000 60,000 - - - 1,25,000

19.02 Integrated PhD (Natural Science) ## 2+3 60,000 5,000 65,000 60,000 - - - 1,25,000

20 Manipal Institute of Communication (MIC), Manipal

  Under Graduate Programs (03)

20.01 BA (Media & Communication) 3  2,18,000  10,000  2,28,000  2,18,000  2,18,000  -    -    6,64,000 

20.02 B.Sc. Animation 3  2,23,000  10,000  2,33,000  2,23,000  2,23,000  -    -    6,79,000 

20.03 Bachelor of Vocation (B.Voc) Graphics & Digital 
Media 3  1,90,000  10,000  2,00,000  1,90,000  1,90,000 - -  5,80,000 

  Post Graduate Programs (02)

20.04 MA (Film Art & Film Making) * 1+1  2,80,000   2,80,000  -    -    -   2,80,000 

20.05 MA (Media & Communication) 2  3,00,000  10,000  3,10,000  3,00,000  -    -    -    6,10,000 

  Post Graduate Diploma Programs (02)

20.06 PG Diploma in Corporate Communication 1  1,67,000  -    1,67,000  -    -    -    -    1,67,000 

20.07 PG Diploma in Sports Communication 1  80,000  -    80,000  -    -    -    -    80,000 

  Certificate Programs (01)

20.08 Certificate Course in Animation Technology 6 mnt  60,000  -    60,000  -    -    -    -    60,000 

21 Manipal Center for Humanities (MCH), Manipal

  Under Graduate Programs (01)

21.01 BA (Humanities) 3  61,000  5,000  66,000  61,000  61,000  -    -    1,88,000 

  Post Graduate Programs (03)

21.02 MA (English) 2  62,000  5,000  67,000  62,000  -    -    -    1,29,000 

21.03 MA (History) 2 62,000 5,000 67,000 62,000 - - - 1,29,000

21.04 MA (Sociology) 2  62,000  5,000  67,000  62,000  -    -    -    1,29,000 
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22 Manipal Centre for European Studies (MCES), Manipal 

  Post Graduate Programs (01)

22.01 MA European Studies 2  73,000  5,000  78,000  73,000  -    -    -    1,51,000 

23 Department of Philosophy (DPH), Manipal

  Post Graduate Programs (02)

23.01 MA Indian Philosophy 2  30,000  5,000  35,000  30,000  -    -    -    65,000 

23.02 MA (Sanskrit Studies) 2  25,000  5,000  30,000  25,000  55,000 

  PG Diploma Programs (02) 

23.03 PG Diploma in Indian Philosophy 1  30,000 -  30,000 - - - -  30,000 

23.04 PG Diploma in Sanskrit Studies 1  25,000 -  25,000 - - - -  25,000 

24 Department of Languages (DLG), Manipal

  Under Graduate Programs (01)

24.01 BA Foreign Languages and Intercultural Studies 3  75,000  5,000  80,000  75,000  75,000  -    -    2,30,000 

25 Department of Geopolitics & International Relations (DGIR), Manipal 

  Post Graduate Programs (01)

25.01 MA (Geopolitics and International Relations) 2  1,33,000  10,000  1,43,000  1,33,000  -    -    -    2,76,000 

26 Gandhian Centre for Philosophical Arts & Sciences (GCPAS), Manipal

  Under Graduate Programs (01)

26.01 BA (Aesthetics and Peace Studies) 4 50,000 5,000 55,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 - 2,05,000

  Post Graduate Programs (02)   

26.02 MA Art & Peace Studies 2  70,000  5,000  75,000  70,000  -    -    -    1,45,000 

26.03 MA Ecosophical Aesthetics 2  70,000  5,000  75,000  70,000  -    -    -    1,45,000 

27 Department of Library & Information Science (DLIS), Manipal

  Post Graduate Programs (01)

27.01 Master of Library and Information Sciences 
(M.Lib.I.Sc.) 2  45,000  5,000  50,000  45,000  -    -    -    95,000 
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28 Kasturba Medical College (KMC), Mangaluru

  Under Graduate Programs (08)

28.01 Bachelor of Medicine & Bachelor of Surgery (MBBS) 4 17,70,000  10,000 17,80,000 17,70,000 17,70,000 17,68,500  -  70,88,500 

28.02 Bachelor in Audiology & Speech Language Pathology 
- B.ASLP 3  2,42,000  10,000  2,52,000  2,42,000  2,42,000  -    -    7,36,000 

28.03 Bachelor of Physiotherapy - BPT 4  2,42,000  10,000  2,52,000  2,42,000  2,42,000  2,42,000  -    9,78,000 

28.04 B.Sc. (Cardiovascular Technology) 3  2,42,000  10,000  2,52,000  2,42,000  2,42,000  -    -    7,36,000 

28.05 B.Sc. (Medical Imaging Technology) 3  2,02,000  10,000  2,12,000  2,02,000  2,02,000  -    -    6,16,000 

28.06 B.Sc. (Radiotherapy Technology) 3  1,73,000  10,000  1,83,000  1,73,000  1,73,000  -    -    5,29,000 

28.07 B.Sc. (Renal Replacement Therapy & Dialysis 
Technology) 3  1,73,000  10,000  1,83,000  1,73,000  1,73,000  -    -    5,29,000 

28.08 B.Sc. (Respiratory Therapy) 3  2,12,000  10,000  2,22,000  2,12,000  2,12,000  -    -    6,46,000 

  Post Graduate Programs (33)

28.09 MD (Anaesthesiology)* 3  21,78,000  10,000  21,88,000  21,78,000  21,78,000  -    -    65,44,000 

28.10 MD (Anatomy) 3  4,85,000  10,000  4,95,000  4,85,000  4,85,000  -    -    14,65,000 

28.11 MD (Biochemistry) 3  4,85,000  10,000  4,95,000  4,85,000  4,85,000  -    -    14,65,000 

28.12 MD (Community Medicine)** 3  12,50,000  10,000  12,60,000  12,50,000  12,50,000  -    -    37,60,000 

28.13 MD (Dermatology, Venerology & Leprosy)* 3  28,60,000  10,000  28,70,000  28,60,000  28,60,000  -    -    85,90,000 

28.14 MD (General Medicine)* 3  22,99,000  10,000  23,09,000  22,99,000  22,99,000  -    -    69,07,000 

28.15 MD (Microbiology)** 3  14,00,000  10,000  14,10,000  14,00,000  14,00,000  -    -    42,10,000 

28.16 MD (Paediatrics)* 3  28,60,000  10,000  28,70,000  28,60,000  28,60,000  -    -    85,90,000 

28.17 MD (Pathology)* 3  19,50,000  10,000  19,60,000  19,50,000  19,50,000  -    -    58,60,000 

28.18 MD (Pharmacology)** 3  12,00,000  10,000  12,10,000  12,00,000  12,00,000  -    -    36,10,000 

28.19 MD (Physiology) 3  4,85,000  10,000  4,95,000  4,85,000  4,85,000  -    -    14,65,000 

28.20 MD (Radio diagnosis)* 3  33,88,000  10,000  33,98,000  33,88,000  33,88,000  -    -    1,01,74,000 

28.21 MD (Radio therapy/Radiation Oncology)* 3  19,80,000  10,000  19,90,000  19,80,000  19,80,000  -    -    59,50,000 

28.22 MS (General Surgery)* 3  25,41,000  10,000  25,51,000  25,41,000  25,41,000  -    -    76,33,000 

* All diploma holders of respective specialty joining for the Postgraduate degree course need to pay only 1st and 2nd year fee  
**Scholarship is available for this program
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28.23 MS (Obstetrics & Gynaecology)* 3  25,41,000  10,000  25,51,000  25,41,000  25,41,000  -    -    76,33,000 

28.24 MS (Ophthalmology)* 3  26,40,000  10,000  26,50,000  26,40,000  26,40,000  -    -    79,30,000 

28.25 MS (Orthopaedics)* 3  28,60,000  10,000  28,70,000  28,60,000  28,60,000  -    -    85,90,000 

28.26 MS (Oto-Rhino-Laryngology)* 3  26,40,000  10,000  26,50,000  26,40,000  26,40,000  -    -    79,30,000 

28.27 MPT (Cardiopulmonary Sciences) 2  3,82,000  10,000  3,92,000  3,82,000  -    -    -    7,74,000 

28.28 MPT (Community Physiotherapy) 2  3,82,000  10,000  3,92,000  3,82,000  -    -    -    7,74,000 

28.29 MPT (Geriatrics) 2  3,82,000  10,000  3,92,000  3,82,000  -    -    -    7,74,000 

28.3 MPT (Neurosciences) 2  3,82,000  10,000  3,92,000  3,82,000  -    -    -    7,74,000 

28.31 MPT (OBG) 2  3,82,000  10,000  3,92,000  3,82,000  -    -    -    7,74,000 

28.32 MPT (Musculoskeletal Sciences) 2  3,82,000  10,000  3,92,000  3,82,000  -    -    -    7,74,000 

28.33 MPT (Paediatrics) 2  3,82,000  10,000  3,92,000  3,82,000  -    -    -    7,74,000 

28.34 MSc (Medical) – Anatomy 2  1,14,000  10,000  1,24,000  1,14,000  -    -    -    2,38,000 

28.35 MSc (Medical) - Biochemistry 2  1,25,000  10,000  1,35,000  1,25,000  -    -    -    2,60,000 

28.36 MSc (Medical) – Microbiology 2  1,25,000  10,000  1,35,000  1,25,000  -    -    -    2,60,000 

28.37 MSc (Medical) - Pharmacology 2  1,14,000  10,000  1,24,000  1,14,000  -    -    -    2,38,000 

28.38 MSc (Medical) – Physiology 2  1,14,000  10,000  1,24,000  1,14,000  -    -    -    2,38,000 

28.39 M.Sc.Clincal Psycology 2  2,75,000  10,000  2,85,000  2,75,000  -    -    -    5,60,000 

28.40 M.Sc. in Audiology – M.Sc. (Aud.) 2  3,82,000  10,000  3,92,000  3,82,000  -    -    -    7,74,000 

28.41 M.Sc. in Speech Language Pathology M.Sc. (S.L.P.) 2  3,82,000  10,000  3,92,000  3,82,000  -    -    -    7,74,000 

  Fellowship Programs (05)

28.42 Fellowship in Geriatrics 1  7,00,000  -    7,00,000  -    -    -    -    7,00,000 

28.43 Fellowship in Head and Neck Oncology 1  10,00,000  -    10,00,000  -    -    -    -    10,00,000 

28.44 Fellowship in HIV & Infectious Disease 1  9,00,000  -    9,00,000  -    -    -    -    9,00,000 

28.45 Fellowship in Interventional Radiology 1  11,00,000  -    11,00,000  -    -    -    -    11,00,000 

28.46 Fellowship in Paediatric Haematology and Oncology 2  10,00,000  -    10,00,000  10,00,000  -    -    -    20,00,000 

29 Manipal College of Dental Sciences (MCODS), Mangaluru

  Under Graduate Programs (01) 

29.01 Bachelor of Dental Surgery (BDS) 4 6,90,000 10,000 7,00,000 6,90,000 6,90,000 6,90,000  -   27,70,000

**Scholarship is available for this program
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  Post Graduate Programs (09)

29.02 MDS Conservative Dentistry and Endodontics 3  18,40,000  10,000  18,50,000  18,40,000  18,40,000  -    -    55,30,000 

29.03 MDS Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery 3  16,80,000  10,000  16,90,000  16,80,000  16,80,000  -    -    50,50,000 

29.04 MDS Oral Medicine and Radiology 3  8,65,000  10,000  8,75,000  8,65,000  8,65,000  -    -    26,05,000 

29.05 MDS Oral & Maxillofacial Pathology and oral 
Microbiology 3  8,65,000  10,000  8,75,000  8,65,000  8,65,000  -    -    26,05,000 

29.06 MDS Orthodontics and Dentofacial Orthopaedics 3  18,40,000  10,000  18,50,000  18,40,000  18,40,000  -    -    55,30,000 

29.07 MDS Pediatric and Preventive Dentistry 3  16,80,000  10,000  16,90,000  16,80,000  16,80,000  -    -    50,50,000 

29.08 MDS Periodontology 3  11,50,000  10,000  11,60,000  11,50,000  11,50,000  -    -    34,60,000 

29.09 MDS Prosthodontics and Crown & Bridge 3  18,40,000  10,000  18,50,000  18,40,000  18,40,000  -    -    55,30,000 

29.10 MDS Public Health Dentistry 3  10,71,000  10,000  10,81,000  10,71,000  10,71,000  -    -    32,23,000 

  Post Graduate Diploma Programs (01)

29.11 PG Diploma in Dental Materials 2  2,00,000  10,000  2,10,000  2,00,000  -    -    -    4,10,000 

  Fellowship Programs (01)

29.12 Fellowship Course in Restorative Dentistry 1  4,50,000  -    4,50,000  -    -    -    -    4,50,000 

  Certificate Programs (01)

29.13 Certificate Course in Forensic Odontology 6 mnt  30,000  -    30,000  -    -    -    -    30,000 
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30 Manipal Institute of Regenerative Medicine (MIRM), Bengaluru

  Post Graduate Programs (01) 

30.01 M.Sc. (Stem Cell Technology and Regenerative 
Biology) 2  3,25,000  10,000  3,35,000  3,25,000  -    -    -    6,60,000 

  Post Graduate Diploma Programs (01)

30.02 Advanced Post Graduate Diploma in Stem Cell and 
Regenerative Biology 1  2,35,000  -    2,35,000  -    -    -    -    2,35,000 

30.03 MPhil (Stem Cell and Regenerative Biology) 1 4,50,000 - 4,50,000 - - - - 4,50,000

31 Manipal College of Health Professions (MCHP), Bengaluru

  Post Graduate Programs (07) 

31.01 MPT (Cardiopulmonary Sciences) 2  3,82,000  10,000  3,92,000  3,82,000  -    -    -    7,74,000 

31.02 MPT (Neurosciences) 2  3,82,000  10,000  3,92,000  3,82,000  -    -    -    7,74,000 

31.03 MPT (Musculoskeletal Sciences) 2  3,82,000  10,000  3,92,000  3,82,000  -    -    -    7,74,000 

31.04 MPT (Paediatrics) 2  3,82,000  10,000  3,92,000  3,82,000  -    -    -    7,74,000 

31.05 M.Sc. (Cardiac Catheterization & Intervention 
Technology) 2  2,86,000  10,000  2,96,000  2,86,000  -    -    -    5,82,000 

31.06 M.Sc. (Echocardiography) 2  2,42,000  10,000  2,52,000  2,42,000  -    -    -    4,94,000 

31.07 M.Sc. (Renal Replacement Therapy & Dialysis 
Technology) 2  2,52,000  10,000  2,62,000  2,52,000  -    -    -    5,14,000 

* Provision for project work/internship outside India
** Additional expenses included in the project work to be borne by the students as applicable to the place of work

32 Srishti Manipal Institute of Art, Design And Technology, Bengaluru

  Under Graduate Programs (18)

32.01 B.Des. (Business Services and System Design) 4 5,75,200 50,000 6,25,200 5,62,000 6,09,200 6,50,700 - 24,47,100

32.02 B.Des. (Creative and Applied Computation) 4 5,75,200 50,000 6,25,200 5,62,000 6,09,200 6,50,700 - 24,47,100

32.03 B.Des. (Creative Education) 4 5,75,200 50,000 6,25,200 5,62,000 6,09,200 6,50,700 - 24,47,100

32.04 B.Des. (Human Centered Design) 4 5,75,200 50,000 6,25,200 5,62,000 6,09,200 6,50,700 - 24,47,100

32.05 B.Des. (Industrial Arts and Design Practices) 4 5,75,200 50,000 6,25,200 5,62,000 6,09,200 6,50,700 - 24,47,100

32.06 B.Des. (Information Arts and Information Design 
Practices) 4 5,75,200 50,000 6,25,200 5,62,000 6,09,200 6,50,700 - 24,47,100
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32.07 B.Des. (Public Space Design) 4 5,75,200 50,000 6,25,200 5,62,000 6,09,200 6,50,700 - 24,47,100

32.08 B.Des. (Visual Communication and Strategic 
Branding) 4 5,75,200 50,000 6,25,200 5,62,000 6,09,200 6,50,700 - 24,47,100

32.10 B.Voc. (Creative Manufacturing) 3 3,71,000 50,000 4,21,000 3,41,500 3,69,700 - - 11,32,200

32.11 B.Voc. (Digital Filmmaking) 3 3,71,000 50,000 4,21,000 3,41,500 3,69,700 - - 11,32,200

32.12 B.Voc. (Digital Media Production) 3 3,71,000 50,000 4,21,000 3,41,500 3,69,700 - - 11,32,200

32.13 B.Voc. (Graphic Arts and Design Practices) 3 3,71,000 50,000 4,21,000 3,41,500 3,69,700 - - 11,32,200

32.14 B.Voc. (Interior Design and Build) 3 3,71,000 50,000 4,21,000 3,41,500 3,69,700 - - 11,32,200

32.15 B.Voc. (User Interface and Interaction Engineering) 3 3,71,000 50,000 4,21,000 3,41,500 3,69,700 - - 11,32,200

32.16 BFA (Contemporary Art Practice) 4 5,75,200 50,000 6,25,200 5,62,000 6,09,200 6,50,700 - 24,47,100

32.17 BFA (Creative Writing) 4 5,75,200 50,000 6,25,200 5,62,000 6,09,200 6,50,700 - 24,47,100

32.18 BFA (Digital Media Arts) 4 5,75,200 50,000 6,25,200 5,62,000 6,09,200 6,50,700 - 24,47,100

32.19 BFA (Film) 4 5,75,200 50,000 6,25,200 5,62,000 6,09,200 6,50,700 - 24,47,100

  Post Graduate Programs (21)

32.20 M.Des. (Design Computation) 2 5,35,500 50,000 5,85,500 5,18,500 - - - 11,04,000

32.21 M.Des. (Design-Led Innovation) 2 5,35,500 50,000 5,85,500 5,18,500 - - - 11,04,000

32.22 M.Des. (Earth Education and Communication) 2 5,35,500 50,000 5,85,500 5,18,500 - - - 11,04,000

32.23 M.Des. (Heritage Design, Planning and Management) 2 5,35,500 50,000 5,85,500 5,18,500 - - - 11,04,000

32.24 M.Des. (Human Centered Design) 2 5,35,500 50,000 5,85,500 5,18,500 - - - 11,04,000

32.25 M.Des. (Industrial Arts and Design Practices) 2 5,35,500 50,000 5,85,500 5,18,500 - - - 11,04,000

32.26 M.Des. (Information Arts and Information Design 
Practices) 2 5,35,500 50,000 5,85,500 5,18,500 - - - 11,04,000

32.27 M.Des. (Public Space Design) 2 5,35,500 50,000 5,85,500 5,18,500 - - - 11,04,000

32.29 M.Plan (Urban Design, Sustainability and 
Conservation) 2 5,35,500 50,000 5,85,500 5,18,500 - - - 11,04,000

32.32 MA (Animation) 2 3,90,000 50,000 4,40,000 3,88,500 - - - 8,28,500

32.33 MA (Documentary Film) 2 3,90,000 50,000 4,40,000 3,88,500 - - - 8,28,500

32.34 MA (Curatorial Practices) 2 3,90,000 50,000 4,40,000 3,88,500 - - - 8,28,500

32.35 MA (Design Education) 2 3,90,000 50,000 4,40,000 3,88,500 - - - 8,28,500
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COURSE FEES
BENGALURU CAMPUS General Category Students

CODE COURSE
Course 

Duration 
(in years)

Course Fee & Caution Deposit
2021-22 

Batch  
Total Fee (`)

I  
Installment 

Fee (`)

Caution 
Deposit (`) 
(Refundable)

I  
Installment 

Total (`)

II  
Installment 

Fee (`)

III  
Installment 

Fee (`)

IV  
Installment 

Fee (`)

V  
Installment 

Fee (`)

32.36 MA (Entrepreneurship for Impact) 2 3,90,000 50,000 4,40,000 3,88,500 - - - 8,28,500

32.37 MA (Experience Design) 2 3,90,000 50,000 4,40,000 3,88,500 - - - 8,28,500

32.41 MA (Visual Communication) 2 3,90,000 50,000 4,40,000 3,88,500 - - - 8,28,500

32.42 MA (Professional Practices) 2 1,79,500 25,000 2,04,500 1,65,000 - - - 3,69,500

32.43 MFA (Contemporary Art Practice) 2 5,35,500 50,000 5,85,500 5,18,500 - - - 11,04,000

32.44 MA (Environment and Society) 2 3,90,000 50,000 4,40,000 3,88,500 - - - 8,28,500

32.45 MA (Public History) 2 3,90,000 50,000 4,40,000 3,88,500 - - - 8,28,500

32.46 MA (Technology and Change) 2 3,90,000 50,000 4,40,000 3,88,500 - - - 8,28,500

  Integrated Doctoral Programs (03)

32.28 PhD (Reimagining Transitions) 2+3 5,35,500 50,000 5,85,500 5,18,500 1,79,000 93,000 93,000 14,69,000

32.30 PhD (Critical Design Discourse) 2+3 5,35,500 50,000 5,85,500 5,18,500 1,79,000 93,000 93,000 14,69,000

32.31 PhD (Post Development Studies) 2+3 5,35,500 50,000 5,85,500 5,18,500 1,79,000 93,000 93,000 14,69,000

  PHD Program (01)

32.68 PhD (Art, Design & Transdisciplinary Studies)

Proposal 
upto  

2 years 
+3 years

2,04,000 - 2,04,000 93,000 93,000 - - 3,90,000
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COURSE FEES
JAMSHEDPUR CAMPUS General Category Students

CODE COURSE
Course 

Duration 
(in years)

Course Fee & Caution Deposit
2021-22 

Batch  
Total Fee (`)

I  
Installment 

Fee (`)

Caution 
Deposit (`) 
(Refundable)

I  
Installment 

Total (`)

II  
Installment 

Fee (`)

III  
Installment 

Fee (`)

IV  
Installment 

Fee (`)

V  
Installment 

Fee (`)

33 Manipal Tata Medical College, Jamshedpur

  Under Graduate Programs (08) 

33.01 Bachelor of Medicine & Bachelor of Surgery (MBBS) 4 17,70,000  10,000 17,80,000 17,70,000 17,70,000 17,68,500 -  70,88,500 

33.02 B.Sc. (Cardiovascular Technology) 3  2,42,000  10,000  2,52,000  2,42,000  2,42,000  -    -    7,36,000 

33.03 B.Sc. (Exercise and Sports Sciences) 3  1,73,000  10,000  1,83,000  1,73,000  1,73,000  -    -    5,29,000 

33.04 B.Sc. (Health Information Management) 3  1,50,000  10,000  1,60,000  1,50,000  1,50,000  -    -    4,60,000 

33.05 B.Sc. (Medical Imaging Technology) 3  2,02,000  10,000  2,12,000  2,02,000  2,02,000  -    -    6,16,000 

33.06 B.Sc. (Medical Laboratory Technology) 3  1,15,000  10,000  1,25,000  1,15,000  1,15,000  -    -    3,55,000 

33.07 B.Sc. (Renal Replacement Therapy & Dialysis 
Technology) 3  1,73,000  10,000  1,83,000  1,73,000  1,73,000  -    -    5,29,000 

33.08 Bachelor of Optometry - B.Optom 3  2,02,000  10,000  2,12,000  2,02,000  2,02,000  -    -    6,16,000 
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 SBKS Med. Inst. and Res. Centre, Sumandeep Vidyapeeth, Vadodara 

M.D. / M.S. ADMISSION 2021-22 
Fees Structure  

PROGRAM / COURSE 

ANNUAL TUITION FEES 

SECURITY 

DEPOSIT 

(IN INR) 

GENERAL / 

MANAGEMENT 

(IN INR) 

JAIN 

MINORITY 

(IN INR.) 

N.R.I (IN 

USD) 

Doctor of Medicine (M.D.) In Radio 

Diagnosis 35,00,000 31,50,000 85,000 25,000 

Doctor of Medicine (M.D.) In Dermatology, 

Venereology & Leprosy 35,00,000 31,50,000 82,000 25,000 

Master of Surgery In Orthopedics 33,00,000 29,70,000 81,000 25,000 

Master of Surgery In General Surgery 26,50,000 23,85,000 67,000 25,000 

Doctor of Medicine (M.D.) In General 

Medicine 31,00,000 27,90,000 75,500 25,000 

Doctor of Medicine (M.D.) In Pediatrics 28,50,000 25,65,000 67,000 25,000 

Doctor of Medicine (M.D.) In Psychiatry 20,00,000 18,00,000 55,440 25,000 

Doctor of Medicine (M.D.) In Tuberculosis 

& Respiratory Diseases / Pulmonary 

Medicine 27,00,000 24,30,000 65,000 25,000 

Master of Surgery In Obstetrics & 

Gynecology 31,50,000 28,35,000 75,500 25,000 



PROGRAM / COURSE 

ANNUAL TUITION FEES 

SECURITY 

DEPOSIT 

(IN INR) 

GENERAL / 

MANAGEMENT 

(IN INR) 

JAIN 

MINORITY 

(IN INR.) 

N.R.I (IN 

USD) 

Master of Surgery In Ophthalmology 31,00,000 27,90,000 75,500 25,000 

Master of Surgery In ENT 22,00,000 19,80,000 55,440 25,000 

Doctor of Medicine (M.D.) In 

Anesthesiology 20,50,000 18,45,000 56,000 25,000 

Doctor of Medicine (M.D.) In Pathology 15,00,000 13,50,000 36,580 25,000 

Doctor of Medicine (M.D.) In Community 

Medicine 9,00,000 8,10,000 25,073 25,000 

Doctor of Medicine (M.D.) In Microbiology 

/ Pharmacology 7,50,000 6,75,000 23,076 25,000 

Doctor of Medicine (M.D.) In Anatomy / 

Biochemistry / Physiology 6,50,000 5,85,000 20,000 25,000 

Stipend Information: 

STUDY PHASE STIPEND PER MONTH (IN INR) 

First Year of Residency 84,000 

Second Year of Residency 85,400 

Third Year of Residency 87,500 

Note: 



1. The allotted candidates will have to pay the applicable Annual Tuition fees at the time of 
admission. The security deposit remitted by the candidate to Medical counseling 
Committee will not be deducted from the payable amount. 

2. The candidates allotted in any branch will also have to pay Rs. 25,000 (Security deposit) in 
addition to the tuition fees mentioned above. 

3. OTHER FEES: 
1. Hostel & Mess Fees: click here 
2. Examination Fees: Rs. 34,000/- (To be paid before Final Examination as and 

when notified by the Institution). 
4. The annual course fee can be paid to the Sumandeep Vidyapeeth through 

Cheques/DD/Net Banking. The candidate should bring account payee cheque/s or DD for 
fees in the name of ‘Sumandeep Vidyapeeth Deemed To Be University’ payable at 
‘Vadodara’ 

5. The candidate also must bring cheque/s for securing future fee. It is advisable to contact 
admission helpdesk of Sumandeep Vidyapeeth before filling up cheques/ preparing DD to 
avoid any errors. 

6. The Sumandeep Vidyapeeth deemed to be University accepts payment only towards 
Admission Fee, Tuition Fee and other fees as notified. Sumandeep Vidyapeeth does not 
charge Capitation Fee or Donation in whatever nomenclature or form. 

7. College Deposit will be refunded without interest after completion of course and on 
clearing all dues of the Sumandeep Vidyapeeth. 

8. The candidate shall pay tuition fee and other fee, as prescribed by the Sumandeep 
Vidyapeeth within the due date notified. If the fees paid after due date, the candidate will 
have to pay late fees payment charges as per the policy of the Institution. 

9. The Annual fee prescribed will be the same for the entire duration of the course. 
 

https://sumandeepvidyapeethdu.edu.in/admission/hostel-fees/


 
MGM Medical College, Aurangabad 

 
INFORMATION REGARDING PG (MD/MS) COURSE ADMISSIONS FOR THE  

ACADEMIC YEAR 2021-22 

 Admission Procedure :  

PG (MD/MS) Courses Admissions will be done on the basis of NEET Score and through Online 
Central Counselling Process conducted by (MCC) Director General of Health Services (DGHS), 
New Delhi. All the relevant information regarding PG Admissions will be displayed on Central 
Government website https://mcc.nic.in. It is advised that all closely follow the notifications as & 
when put up by the MCC, New Delhi regarding Counselling Schedule, Registration, Choice Filling 
etc. (To secure admission at MGM Medical College, Aurangabad for PG Course Candidates needs to 
opt MGM Medical College, Aurangabad as the preferred choice while filling the online preference 
on the https://mcc.nic.in) NO ADMISSION IS ALLOWED/CAN BE DONE AT COLLEGE 
LEVEL. 
 

 Eligibility Criteria: 
The NEET score of NEET (PG)-2021 exam will be considered as eligibility criteria for PG 
admission. For further details candidates are requested to go through NEET (PG)-2021 Brochure 
available on https://nbe.edu.in/ 

 Intake Capacity & Tuition Fees : 

Sr.             
No. 

Subject 
Total 

No. Of 
Seats 

Management 
/ Paid Seats 

NRI 
Quota 
Seats 

Tuition Fees 
MNG Seat  

(INR) 

Tuition 
Fees 

NRI Seat 

1 MD. Anatomy 4 4 0 700000 - 

2 MD. Physiology 3 3 0 700000 - 

3 MD. Biochemistry 2 2 0 700000 - 

4 MD. Pathology 5 5 0 1500000 - 

5 MD. Microbiology 4 4 0 700000 - 

6 MD. Pharmacology 2 2 0 700000 - 

8 MD. Community Medicine 2 2 0 700000 - 

9 MD. General Medicine 14 11 3 2500000 $ 81477 

10 MD. Respiratory Medicine 3 3 0 2500000 $ 81477 

11 MD. Dermatology 3 2 1 2500000 $ 81477 

12 MD. Psychiatry 3 2 1 2500000 $ 81477 

13 MD. Paediatrics 6 4 2 2500000 $ 81477 

14 MS. O.B.G.Y. 9 7 2 2500000 $ 81477 

15 MS. General Surgery 8 6 2 2500000 $ 81477 

16 MS. E.N.T. 3 3 0 2500000 $ 81477 

17 MS. Ophthalmology 5 4 1 2500000 $ 81477 

18 MS. Orthopaedics 4 3 1 2500000 $ 81477 

19 MD. Anaesthesiology 7 7 0 2500000 $ 81477 

20 MD. Radiology 4 3 1 2500000 $ 81477 

Total Seats 91 77 14     

     Note : For NRI Quota admissions you need to follow the instructions of DGHS/Govt. of India guidelines)



 
 

 Other Fees for PG (MD/MS) Course :  

Sr. No. Particulars Fees 

1. Library Fees One Time Rs. 40,000/- 

2. Laboratory Fees One Time Rs. 40,000/- 

3. 
Gymkhana /Student 
Activity Fees 

One Time Rs. 20,000/- 

4. Caution /Security Deposit One Time (Refundable) Rs. 1,00,000/- 

Total  Other Fees Rs. 2,00,000/- 

 Fees for university Registration, Eligibility and Examination etc will be charged as and when 
applicable. 

Note: Rs. 2 Lacs paid as deposit to MCC will be refunded to be account from which the payment was 
made by MCC after completion of counselling process, if student is eligible for refund. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MAHARISHI MARKANDESHWAR (DEEMED TO BE UNIVERSITY) 

MD/MS Admission 2021-22 

 

M.M. Institute of Medical Sciences and Research (MMIMSR) is constituent 

institute of M.M. (Deemed to be university). MMIMSR conducts PG Medical 

Courses – MD/MS courses. Selection for PG Admissions is based on the rank 

obtained in the National Eligibility cum Entrance Test (NEET PG-2021). 

1. Admission to Postgraduate Medical Courses 

All Admissions are strictly based on the merit at NEET PG 2021 and the 

Counselling conducted by the Medical Counseling Committee (MCC) duly 

constituted by the Ministry of Health and Family Welfare, Govt. of India, New 

Delhi. 

Please refer to the MCC website for details at: https://mcc.nic.in  

Please note that 100% of all seats in postgraduate courses are available on an All 

India Basis with 15% of seats reserved for NRI / OCI students.  

Candidates are advised to regularly visit the MCC website for latest notifications 

regarding counselling schedule / reschedules / counselling scheme and other 

updations after NEET-PG results. Candidates must also visit 

www.mmumullana.org frequently for further instructions and guidelines regarding 

reporting for admissions. 

 

2. Admission Process 

Once you have been allocated a seat for a PG Course, through the Centralised 

Counselling process, please report to the Committee Hall, Administrative Block, 

M.M. (Deemed to be University) to complete the admission process on or before 

the stipulated date and time mentioned in the seat ‘Allotment Letter’ issued by the 

Directorate General of Health Services (DGHS), New Delhi.  

For MD/MS enquiry contact: 8059931477, 9459127500 

Website: www.mmumullana.org, mmimsr.mmumullana.org 

Mail Id: principalmmmc@mmumullana.org,  

             

 

 

 

https://mcc.nic.in/
https://mcc.nic.in/


M.M. Institute of Medical Sciences and Research, 
Mullana, Ambala 

MD/MS Seats for session 2021-22 

MD/MS Speciality 
Total 
seats 

AIQ 
Seats 

NRI 
seats 

MD Anatomy 4 4 - 

MD Physiology 5 5 - 

MD Biochemistry 3 3 - 

MD Forensic Medicine 3 3 - 

MD Pharmacology 3 3 - 

MD Community Medicine 5 5 - 

MD Microbiology 3 3 - 

MD Pathology 10 10 - 

MD Anaesthesiology 14 14 - 

MS ENT 4 4 - 

MD Radiotherapy 2 2 - 

MD Respiratory Medicine 4 4 - 

MD Psychiatry 3 3 - 

MS General Surgery 16 16 - 

MD General Medicine 19 15 4 

MS Ophthalmology 4 3 1 

MS Orthopaedics 9 7 2 

MS 
Obstetrics and 
Gynaecology 

11 8 3 

MD Pediatrics 9 7 2 

MD Dermatology (DVL) 4 2 2 

MD Radiodiagnosis 14 10 4 

     

Total  149 131 18 
 

 



Documents required at the time of reporting at M.M. 
Institute of Medical Sciences & Research, M.M. Deemed to 
be University, Mullana, Ambala. 

 

 

Selected Candidates has to submit the following Original Certificates along 

with one set of Xerox Copies at the time of reporting to the institute.  
 

Sr. No Certificate Required for Admission 

      1 NEET PG -2021 Admit Card * 

2 NEET PG-2021 Mark Sheet Cum Result Certificate* 

3 MCC Provisional Allotment Letter* 

4 Statement of Mark Sheet of I, II, III MBBS * 

5 Attempt Certificate 

6 MBBS Degree/Passing Certificate* 

7 Internship Completion Certificate* 

8 Provisional/Permanent Registration Certificate (MCI/State Medical Council)* 

9 Gap Certificate Affidavit (If Applicable) 

10 Authorized Photo IDs (Bring original at the time of counselling) 

(a) PAN Card (b) Aadhar Card 

11 Proof of Date of Birth Certificate/10th DMC* 

12 12th Certificate 

13 Caste Certificate (if applicable)* 

14 Character Certificate 

15 Migration Certificate 

16 06 Copies Color Photograph (Passport Size)* 

17 Supporting Documents for NRI Candidate (if applicable) 

 

* Compulsory 

 
 
 



            
SUBJECTWISE FEES MD/MS 

                   

 
 
 

MD and MS 2021-22 
  

Tution fees per 
Annum (Rs) 

NRI Fees per 
annum (USD $) 

MD Anatomy 3,30,000.00 
- 

MD Physiology 3,30,000.00 
- 

MD Biochemistry 5,30,000.00 
- 

MD Forensic Medicine 5,30,000.00 
- 

MD Pharmacology 5,30,000.00 
- 

MD Community Medicine 5,30,000.00 
- 

MD Microbiology 5,30,000.00 
- 

MD Pathology 15,95,000.00 
- 

MD Anaesthesiology 16,95,000.00 
- 

MS Otorhinolaryngology 18,95,000.00 
- 

MD Radiotherapy 18,95,000.00 
- 

MD Respiratory Medicine 25,95,000.00 
- 

MD Psychiatry 25,95,000.00 
- 

MS General Surgery 25,95000.00 
- 

MD General Medicine 29,95,000.00 
1,00,000 

MS Ophthalmology 29,95000.00 
1,00,000 

MS Orthopaedics 29,95,000.00 
1,20,000 

MS Obstetrics and Gynaecology 31,95,000.00 
1,20,000 

MD Pediatrics 29,95,000.00 
1,00,000 

MD Dermatology (DVL) 36,95,000.00 
1,30,000 

 MD Radiodiagnosis 39,95000.00 
1,40,000 



 
Other charges: 
 
1. University fess- 26,500 Annually 
2. One time registration charges (Non Refundable)- 40,000 
4. One time Resource Development Fees-50000 
 

Hostel Charges: 2,40,000 Annual for single occupancy 

                                      (Mess charges not included) 

Notes: 
 

1.) Fees shall be payable at the time of admission. 

2.) Tuition Fee shall increase by 10% every year. 

3.) Students are bound to undergo Senior Residency of minimum one 

year after successful completion of the Programme or Pay the Bond 

Money of Rs.5 Lac only. 

4.) Students will be paid stipend (Approx.50000 per month/ as per 

Haryana Govt. Rules). 

Rules for counseling 

 

1.. The Amount of Fee to be 
deducted on re-allocation of seat 
to the candidates in 2nd/3rd round 
of Counseling 

: 10000 

2. The Amount of Fees To be 
reimbursed in case Candidate 
resigns during Counseling 
period(Rs). 

: Entire fee after deducting 10000 Rs as 
processing fee 

3. The Amount of Fees To be 
reimbursed in case Candidate 
resigns after Counseling 
period(Rs). 

: If Seat remains vacant, he she has to pay fee for 
entire course duration. If seat is filled till last date 
of counselling then fees will be returned after 
deducting 10000 Rs as processing fees. 

4. Time Period of Reimbursment (in 
days). 

: 7 Days 

5. Specify Penality,if any,in case 
candidate resigns after final round 
of Counseling 

: If candidate resigns after counselling period and 
seat remains vacant, he/she has to pay fee for 
entire course. 

 



 
 

Fees Deposition: 
 

Draft/ RTGS 
           DD in name of M.M.I.M.S.R. Payable at Ambala  
     
 RTGS Details: 

Bank:  

 
State Bank of India 
 

IFSC Code 
 

SBIN0011843 

Account 

Holder 

M.M.I.M.S.R. 
 

Account. No 30757507244 

 
                                or 

Bank:  

 
HDFC BANK LTD 
 

IFSC Code 
 

HDFC0009402 

Account Holder M M INSTITUTE 
OF MEDICAL 
SCIENCES & RES  

Account. No 50200035698762 

 
  



Hostel Fees: 
 

Bank: 
 

 
HDFC BANK LTD 
 

IFSC Code 
 

HDFC0009402 

Account Holder VISHAL GARG  

Account. No 50100043021069 

 
 

 

 

 



Fee Structure of Various Courses offered
Fees Structure for Various courses offered at PIMS.... 

The annual fees payable by the candidates admitted to the constituent Colleges of Pravara Institute
of Medical Sciences , will be subject to review every year. 

Fees for the academic year 2021-22 for Postgraduate, Undergraduate courses & Allied
Sciences PG Courses are as below.... 

Course
85% All India Category
Management Quota

15% NRI/PIO/FN Quota Deposit

Medical Courses 

(A) Pre Clinical Subjects:

MD Anatomy 
MD Physiology 6,70,000/- US$ 27,700 5,000/-

(B) Para Clinical Subjects:

MD Microbiology 
MD Pharmacology
MD Preventive & Social
Medicine 
MD Forensic Medicine

6,70,000/- US$ 27,700 5,000/-

MD Pathology 16,80,000/- US$ 69,500 5,000/-

MD Anaesthesia 22,40,000/- US$ 92,600 5,000/-

(C) Clinical Subjects (PG
Degree):

MD General Medicine 
MD Paediatrics
MD Radio Diagnosis 
MD Radiotherapy
MS General Surgery
MS Ophthalmology
MS Orthopaedics 
MS ENT 
MS Obst. & Gynaecology 

28,00,000/- US$ 115,800 5,000/-

Dentistry Courses 

MDS Conservative
MDS Orthodontics
MDS Pedodontics
MDS Prosthodontics 
MDS Oral Surgery

11,00,000/- US$ 45,500 5,000/-

MDS Periodontology 6,30,000/- US$ 26,050 5,000/-

MDS Oral Medicine 
MDS Oral Pathology 4,20,000/-

US$ 17,400
5,000/-

Eligibility Fee for First year will charged 5% of the tuition fee. 

Course General category
NRI/PIO/FN/Management
Category

Deposit

M.B.B.S. 16,25,000/- US$ 67,200  5,000/-

B.D.S. 4,75,000/- US$ 19,650  5,000/-

Admissions

Admission Details

Admission Procedure

Courses Offered

Eligibility

Intake Capacity

Govt. Approvals

Fee Structure

Admitted Students List

PhD Admission

International Admissions

Admission FAQ

Fee Structure of Various Courses offered

Home ContactInstitutionsAdmissionUniversity

https://www.pravara.com/admission.html
https://www.pravara.com/admission-procedure.html
https://www.pravara.com/admission-courses.html
https://www.pravara.com/admission-eligibility.html
https://www.pravara.com/admission-intake.html
https://www.pravara.com/admission-approval.html
https://www.pravara.com/admission-fee.html
https://www.pravara.com/admission-student.html
https://www.pravara.com/admission-phd.html
https://www.pravara.com/admission-international.html
https://www.pravara.com/admission-faq.html
https://www.pravara.com/index.html
https://www.pravara.com/index.html
https://www.pravara.com/contact.html
https://www.pravara.com/about.html
https://www.pravara.com/gallery.html
https://www.pravara.com/blog.html


B.Sc. Medical Radiology  40,000/- ---  5,000/-

B.P.T  1,85,000/- US$ 7,650  5,000/-

B.Sc. Nursing  1,00,000/- US$ 4,250  5,000/-

Post Basic B.Sc. Nursing  80,000/- US$ 3,400  5,000/-

Physiotherapy 
M.P.T.  2,35,000/- US$ 9,750  5,000/-

M.Sc Medical
Biotechnology  75,000/- 1,35,000  5,000/-

B.Sc + M.Sc Integrated
Medical Biotechnology  50,000/- ---  5,000/-

M.Sc Nursing  1,05,000/- US$ 4,450  5,000/-

Master of Public Health  60,000/- US$ 2000  5,000/-

Master of Social Work  30,000/- ---  5,000/-

Diploma in Optometry
and Opthalmic Assistant  30,000/- ---  5,000/-

M.Sc Medical (Anatomy/
Physiology/
Pharmacology/
Microbiology)

 90,000/- 1,35,000.00  5,000/-

The University does not charge capitation fee or any hidden fee
Fees will be constant for 2021-22 batch for three years and thereafter for M.B.B.S and BDS fess will
be increased by 15% and 10% respectively for the said batch.
Eligibility feee will be charged 5% on tuition fees.
Based on the demand for the Post Graduate Courses, we may reduce the fees Accordingly.

Hostel Charges



Hostel Deposit
Rent 


(Per year per
student)

International Hostel 
Single Bed Occupancy

Rs.75,000/- Rs.1,50,000/-

International Hostel 
Double Bed Occupancy

Rs.75,000/- Rs.2,50,000/-

International Hostel 
Double Bed Occupancy (sharing Basis)

Rs.75,000/- Rs.1,25,000/-

RMO Hostel 
Double bed Occupancy

Rs.50,000/- Rs.75,000/-

RMO Hostel 
Single bed Occupancy

Rs.75,000/- Rs.1,25,000/-

Ladies Hostel 

NRI wing (Sharing basis)

Rs.50,000/- Rs.75,000/-

Ladies Hostel 

Two / Three Bed Occupancy

Rs.25,000/- Rs.60,000/-

New Boys Hostel 

Doub Bed Occupancy

Rs.25,000/- Rs.60,000/-

New Boys Hostel 

Single Bed Occupancy

Rs.75,000/- Rs.1,25,000/-

New Boys Hostel 

Double Bed Occupancy Ground Floor for Interns

Rs.25,000/- Rs.62,500/-

Boys Hostel No. 1

Double Bed Occupancy

Rs.25,000/- Rs.60,000/-

GNM Hostel 

For Dr. APJ AK College Of Physiotherapy Female Interns for six

months
-- Rs.15,000/-

Boys Mess Charges Rs.3,000/- Rs.32,500/-

Girls Mess Charges Rs.3,000/- Rs.25,500/-

Copyright © 2018 Pravara Institute of Medical Sciences             
            
Website Disclaimer

https://www.pravara.com/disclaimer.html










Saveetha Medical College, Chennai 
ADMISSION TO MD/MS COURSES (2021-22) 

Welcome to Saveetha Medical College!!! 

Admissions as per Guidelines issued by the Honorable Supreme Court of India, Medical 

Council of India and Directorate General of Health Services, MOFHW, New Delhi. 

To the candidates allotted through centralized counseling by MCC of DGHS, New Delhi 

for admission to MD/MS (2021-22) 

Nameof College Saveetha Medical College and Hospital, Thandalam, 

Chennai – 602105. 

Hostelfacility Hostel facility is available for male and female students 

separately. 

Amount of Fee to be deducted if any 

candidate resigns/withdraws after 

joining the course, on allotment by 

DGHS. 

Entire fee   paid     by   the   candidate will   be deducted. 

In addition, the candidates shall be required to remit the 

fees for the remaining course period also (Except those 

who produce upgradation letter issued by the DGHS). 

Time for Refund of amount, if any. 14 working days. 

ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA: 

 Candidate should have passed MBBS with a minimum of 50% marks, possessing 

permanent or provisional registration certificate of MBBS qualification issued 

by the NMC / the erstwhile Medical Council of India or State Medical Council 

and have completed one year of internship or are likely to complete the 

internship on or before 30 June 2021. 

 Candidate should be qualified in NEET-PG 2021 conducted by NBE. 

 Provisional allotment letter from DGHS/mcc.nic.in. 

ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA FOR FOREIGN MEDICAL GRADUATES: 

 Indian citizens or overseas citizens of India (OCI) who have obtained their 

Primary Medical Qualifications from Medical Colleges outside India should have 

qualified the Foreign Medical Graduate Examination (Screening Test) as per 

Screening Test Regulations, 2002 which is conducted by National Board of 

Examinations. 

 They should have been registered with the NMC/ the erstwhile Medical Council 

of India or State Medical Council and should have completed their internship or 

likely to complete their internship on or before 30th June 2021. 

 Candidate should be qualified in NEET-PG 2021 conducted by NBE. 

 Provisional allotment letter from DGHS/mcc.nic.in. 

NOTE: 



1. a) Candidates who have been allotted through centralized counseling by the MCC of 

DGHS, New Delhi for admission to MD/MS course in the Deemed to be University for the 

academic year 2021-22, are advised to report and complete the admission process within the 

date and time specified in the “Allotment Letter” issued by the DGHS. 

Venue for reporting by the candidates: 

Admission office, 

Saveetha Medical College and Hospital, 

Thandalam, Chennai - 602105 

Ph-04466726623 / 8939994246 

b) The candidates should report along with their original certificates and Demand Draft for 

tuition fee and other fees or UTR No. for Electronic Fund Transfer through RTGS as 

specified herein below. 

2. The candidates should bring the following certificates/documents in Original (along with 

3 sets of photocopies of the same):- 

I.     NEET PG 2021 Admit Card 

II.   NEET PG 2021 Score card issued by NBE. 

III.  Date of Birth Certificate 

IV.  Class 10 Certificate and Class 10+2 Certificate 

V.   Class 10+2 Mark Sheet 

VI.  MBBS Degree certificate 

VII.            Medical Council Registration certificate 

VIII.           Eight (8) Passport size photograph same as affixed on the application form. 

IX.  Provisional allotment letter generated on-line. 

X.   Proof of identity (Aadhar/ PAN/ Driving License/ Passport) 

XI.  For NRI/ OCI Candidates appearing for Deemed Universities following documents are 

mandatory: 

a) Passport and Visa copy of the Sponsorer. 

b) Affidavit from the Sponsorer that he/she will sponsor the entire course fee of the candidate 

duly notarized. 

c) Relationship Affidavit (Relationship of NRI with the Candidate as per the court orders of 

The Hon’ble Supreme Court of India in case W.P.(c) No. 689/2017 – Consortium of Deemed 

Universities in Karnataka (CODEUNIK) & Ans. Vs Union of India & Ors. dated 22-08-

2017). 

d) Embassy Certificate of the Sponsorer (Certificate from the Consulate). 

X. The Candidate should also bring the following certificate/s, if applicable: 

a.     OBC/SC/ST Certificate issued by the competent authority (in the standard format as 

specified in the prospectus/information bulletin – Annexure II of NBE). SC/ST certificate 

should be in English or Hindi language. Sub caste should be clearly mentioned in the 

certificate. Some of the States insist for English version of Caste Certificate. In case the 

certificate is in regional language, the candidate should carry an attested translated copy of 



the certificate in English/ Hindi. For OBC candidates, the sub-caste should tally with the 

Central List of OBC. 

b.    EWS Certificate issued by the competent authority (in the standard format as specified 

in the prospectus/information bulletin – Annexure III of NBE). 

c.     Disability Certificate issued from a duly constituted and authorized Medical Board for 

21 Benchmark Disabilities as per the Rights of Persons with Disability Act 2016 (RPWD 

Act, 2016). (Please check Annexure IV of Information Bulletin of NEET PG for admission 

to MD/MS Courses, published by NBE. No other PH certificate, issued by any other 

Authority/Hospital will be entertained). 

3.i. Candidates without original certificates / documents shall not be allowed to take 

admission in the allotted Medical/Dental College. 

ii. Candidates who have deposited their original documents with any other 

Institute/College/University and come for admission with a certificate stating that “their 

original certificates are deposited with institute/college/University” shall not be allowed to 

take admission in the allotted Medical/Dental College. 

4. Allotment letter given by DGHS for admission is subject to fulfillment of all eligibility 

criteria prescribed by the MCI/DCI and Medical fitness of the candidates. Those who do not 

fulfill the prescribed eligibility criteria and not found medically fit will not be admitted to the 

course of study to which they are allotted by the DGHS. 

Seat Matrix & Fee Structure - MD/MS (2021-22) 

S. 

No 

Branch Total 

No. of 

seats 

No. Of 

Mngt 

seats 

Annual 

fees for 

Mngt 

seats 

No. Of 

NRI 

seats 

Annual 

fees for 

NRI seats 

 

1 M.S (Anatomy) 02 02 Rs.2 lakhs - -   

Full 

Tuition Fee 

Waiver 

Scholarship 

Available 

2 M.D (Physiology) 02 02 Rs.2 lakhs - - 

3 M.D (Bio-

Chemistry) 

02 02 Rs.2 lakhs - - 

4 M.D 

(Pharmacology) 

01 01 Rs.5 lakhs - -   

5 M.D (Microbiology) 04 04 Rs.5 lakhs - -  

6 M.D (Community 

Medicine) 

07 07 Rs.7 lakhs - -  

7 M.D (Pathology) 10 10 Rs.10 

lakhs 

- -  



8 M.D (Psychiatry) 04 04 Rs.20 

lakhs 

- -  

9 M.D 

(Anaesthesiology) 

12 12 Rs.25 

lakhs 

- -  

10 M.S (Oto-rhino-

laryngology) 

05 05 Rs.22 

lakhs 

- -  

11 M.S 

(Ophthalmology) 

03 03 Rs.25 

lakhs 

- -  

12 M.D (General 

Medicine) 

15 11 Rs 40 

lakhs 

04 65000 

USD 

 

13 M.S   (General 

Surgery) 

15 13 Rs 36 

lakhs 

02 55000 

USD 

 

14 M.S (Orthopaedics) 12 09 Rs 36 

lakhs 

03 60000 

USD 

 

15 M.S (Obstetrics and 

Gynaecology) 

10 07 Rs 36 

lakhs 

03 60000 

USD 

 

16 M.D (Paediatrics) 09 07 Rs 36 

lakhs 

02 60000 

USD 

 

17 M.D (Respiratory 

Medicine) 

03 02 Rs 36 

lakhs 

01 60000 

USD 

 

18 M.D (Radio 

diagnosis) 

11 08 Rs.40 

lakhs 

03 70000 

USD 

 



19 M.D (Dermatology) 05 03 Rs.40 

lakhs 

02 65000 

USD 

 

 TOTAL 132 112  20   

                               

Other Fee: 

  Management Quota NRI Quota 

Admission Fee: Rs.10,000/- USD 500 

University Registration Fee: Rs.3, 500/- USD 300 

Eligibility Fee: Rs.1,500/- USD 200 

Caution deposit: Rs.25,000/- USD 400 

Total: Rs.40,000/- USD 1400 

* Application Fee: Rs.1,250/- 

Hostel Facilities: Available for male and female students separately. 

  Room rent 

per year 

Maintenance 

charges per 

year 

Caution 

deposit 

Electricity-

Bimonthly 

Total 

1 Hostel      

 Single 

room-A/C 

with Bath 

attached, 

furnished 

Rs.1,20,000 - Rs.10,000 - Rs.1,30,000 

2 Serviced Apartment 

 a. Twin 

sharing 

basis 

Rs.1,80,000 

per candidate 

- Rs.15,000 

per 

candidate 

(Included) Rs.1,95,000 per 

candidate 

 b. Single Rs.3,00,000 - Rs.15,000 (Included) Rs.3,15,000 

                

Refund Policy: 

Time of Withdrawal Fee Refund 

Any time after admission but during the 

counseling period (when seat can be 

surrendered to DGHS). 

Total Fees excluding Rs.75,000 / 5000 USD + 

GST will be refunded within 14 working days. 

Anytime after counseling period or when seat 

cannot be surrendered to DGHS. 

No refund. Entire course fee (Three year fees) 

has to be paid by the candidate. 

Mode of payment of fees: 



Tuition and other fee specified above may be paid either by Demand Draft drawn in favour 

of “Saveetha Medical College” payable at Chennai. 

OR 

by Electronic Fund Transfer through RTGS (Cheque/Cash will not be accepted). 

Bank Account particulars of Saveetha Medical College And Hospital: 

BENEFICIARY NAME SAVEETHA  MEDICAL COLLEGE 

BANK NAME CITY UNION BANK LIMITED 

BANK BRANCH ADDRESS SRIPERUMBUDUR BRANCH 

67, Gandhi Road, 

Ground Floor, 

Sriperambudur, 

Chennai-602105 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 500101012768781 

ACCOUNT TYPE SAVINGS ACCOUNT 

IFSC CODE CIUB0000212 

MICR CODE 600054022 

SWIFT CODE CIUBIN5M 

Note: RTGS payment receipt with UTR No. should be produced along with the original 

certificates at the time of reporting for admission Saveetha medical college and hospital, 

Thandalam, Chennai 

BOND: 

Candidate after successful completion of the MD/MS Course shall serve for Saveetha 

Medical College in their respective departments as Senior Residents for a Period of One 

Year, failing which he/she has to pay a penalty of Rupees Ten Lakhs. The candidate shall 

receive a consolidated pay as salary according to Saveetha Medical College norms. 

Bond format 

General information: 

i. If a candidate fails to report on the date and time specified by MCC of DGHS in the 

allotment order along with the original Certificates/Documents and/or fails to pay the tuition 

fee by Demand Draft/Electronic Fund Transfer through RTGS with UTR No. (For NRI 

Students through Wire Transfer) on the day of admission, he/she will not be permitted to 

proceed with the admission process. The vacancy arising there from will be duly notified to 

the DGHS. 

ii. If any candidate withdraws from the course of study in which he/she was admitted, after 

the expiry of the cut-off date prescribed for admission to that course of study or in mid-term 

and the seat is rendered vacant, the first year fee paid will be forfeited and the student will 

also be required to remit the “entire course fee‟ for the remaining years of the course period. 

http://www.saveethamedicalcollege.com/images/SMC_2020/SMC_2021/AGREEMENT__BOND__MD_MS_2021-22.pdf


iii. Students will be governed by all the University rules including rules for refund of fee, 

disciplinary rules, hostel rules and UGC/MCI/DCI Regulations for Curbing the Menace of 

Ragging. 

iv. At the time of admission, candidates should sign declaration/undertakings declaring that 

they shall abide by the rules and regulation of the University including anti-ragging 

Regulations of the UGC/MCI/DCI and observe good conduct and behavior and that they are 

bound by the University rules on payment of fees/refund of fees. 

 



 

Seat Matrix & Fee Structure for the 

Academic Year 2021-22 

SDU Medical College, Kolar 

 

Sl. 

No. 

Courses Private / Management 

Quota 

Private / Management 

Quota 

NRI 

Quota 

NRI Quota 

    No. of Seats Fee per annum No. of 

Seats 

Fee per 

annum 

1 M.D.(Anatomy ) 1 4,00,000 0   

2 M.D. (Physiology) 3 4,00,000 0   

3 M.D. (Biochemistry) 2 4,00,000 0   

4 M.D. (Pathology) 7 7,50,000 0   

5 M.D. (Microbiology) 3 6,00,000 0   

6 M.D. (Pharmacology) 3 6,00,000 0   

7 M.D.(Community 

Medicine) 

4 6,00,000 0   

8 M.D.(Forensic 

Medicine) 

2 4,00,000 0   

9 M.D. (General 

Medicine) 

5 30,00,000 3 65,00,000 



 

More details- https://sduu.ac.in/pg 

10 M.D. (Dermatology) 3 31,50,000 2 70,00,000 

11 M.D. (Pediatrics) 5 30,00,000 2 65,00,000 

12 M.D. (Anesthesiology) 11 25,00,000 0   

13 M.D. (Radio 

Diagnosis ) 

6 31,50,000 3 70,00,000 

14 M.S. (General Surgery) 5 30,00,000 1 65,00,000 

15 M.S. (O.B.G) 5 30,00,000 4 65,00,000 

16 M.S. (Orthopedics) 7 30,00,000 1 65,00,000 

17 M.S. (Ophthalmology) 9 25,00,000 0   

18 M.S. (E.N.T.) 8 25,00,000 0   

19 M.D (Psychiatry) 1 25,00,000 0   

  Total 90   16   



 

 

 

SRI BALAJI VIDYAPEETH  
(DEEMED to be UNIVERSITY) 

 

INFORMATION BROCHURE FOR ADMISSION TO 
MD/MS & MDS PROGRAMMES - 2021-22AY 

 

Phone: +91(413) 2611807, 2611808     Fax: +91(413) 2615459   

Website: www.sbvu.ac.in        E.mail: admissions@sbvu.ac.in

 

INTRODUCTION 

Sri Balaji Vidyapeeth is a Health Sciences Deemed to be University comprising of the Faculty 

of Medicine, Faculty of Dentistry, Faculty of Nursing Sciences, Faculty of Pharmaceutical 

Sciences and Faculty of Allied Health Sciences with the following constituent colleges: 

❖ Faculty of Medicine  

➢ Mahatma Gandhi Medical College and Research Institute, Pondicherry 

➢ Shri Sathya Sai Medical College and Research Institute, Chennai 

 

❖ Faculty of Dentistry  

➢ Indira Gandhi Institute of Dental Sciences, Pondicherry 

 

❖ Faculty of Nursing Sciences 
 

➢ Kasturba Gandhi Nursing College, Pondicherry 

➢ Shri Sathya Sai College of Nursing, Chennai 

 

❖ Faculty of Allied Health Sciences   

➢ Mahatma Gandhi Medical College and Research Institute, Pondicherry 

➢ Shri Sathya Sai Medical College and Research Institute, Chennai 

 

❖ Faculty of Pharmaceutical Sciences 

➢ School of Pharmacy, Pondicherry 

http://www.sbvu.ac.in/
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ADMISSION PROCEDURE TO MD/MS/MDS PROGRAMMES 

All Admissions are strictly based on the merit through NEET PG 2021 and the Counselling 

conducted by the Medical Counseling Committee (MCC) duly constituted by the Ministry of 

Health and Family Welfare, GoI, New Delhi. 

Please refer to the MCC website for counselling processhttps://mcc.nic.in 
 

 

Once you have been allocated a seat for a PG programmes, through the Centralised 

Counselling process, please report to the Office of the Registrar/Dean at the respective 

colleges to complete the admission process on or before the stipulated date mentioned in 

the seat ‘Allotment Letter’ issued by the Medical Council Committee, Directorate General of 

Health Services (DGHS), New Delhi.  

 

For Postgraduate Admissions at Mahatma Gandhi Medical College & Research Institute and 

Indira Gandhi Institute of Dental Sciences, please report to: 

 

 The Registrar 

Sri Balaji Vidyapeeth (Deemed to be University) 

Administrative Block,  

Pillaiyarkuppam, 

 Pondicherry  - 607 402. 

 

For Postgraduate Admissions at Shri Sathya Sai Medical College & Research Institute, please 

report to: 

 

  The Dean, 

  Shri Sathya Sai Medical College and Research Institute 

  College Block, Tiruporur - Guduvanchery Road, Nellikuppam 

Chengalpattu Taluk, CHENNAI. 

 

 

https://mcc.nic.in/
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DOCUMENTS REQUIRED 

Please bring the ORIGINALS of all the Documents listed below: 

 

1. PH Certificate (if applicable) 

2. Online Provisional Allotment Letter issued by MCC 

3. OBC/SC/ST Certificate  (if applicable) 

4. PG NEET 2021 Admit Card issued by NBE 

5. PG NEET 2021 Result / Rank letter issued by NBE 

6. Mark Sheets of MBBS / BDS 1st, 2nd  & 3rd  Professional Exams 

7. MBBS / BDS Degree / Provisional Certificate  

8. Internship Completion Certificate 

9. Permanent/Provisional Registration Certificate issued by MCI/NMC/ DCI/ State 

Medical/Dental Council of India 

10. Date of Birth Certificate /10th /12th Mark Sheet 

11. Photo Identity Proof [Aadhar Card, Voter ID,PAN Card/Passport] 

12. Transfer /Migration / Conduct Certificate 

13. 10 Passport Size Photographs of the Candidate as in the NEET  PG Admit Card.  
 

14. Photocopies of all the above Certificates (2 Sets, Self attested )  

15. One Photograph of student with parent / Guardian  

16. For NRI and Foreign Nationals: Appropriate Visa, OCI or PIO Card need to be 
produced 

 
 

Students must submit all the Certificates in original. Failure to produce the original 

certificates will result in forfeiting the seat allotted by DGHS.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
4

 

ANNUAL TUITION FEE DETAILS 

Please note that confirmation of admission is possible only on payment of full fees for the 

first year. 

MAHATMA GANDHI MEDICAL COLLEGE & RESEARCH INSTITUTE 
 

 

A. ANNUAL TUITION FEES - MD/MS 

S.No BRANCH 

No. of 
General 
Quota  
Seats 

Annual Fee  
General - Quota 

(in Rs.)  

No. of 
NRI 

Quota 
Seats 

Annual Fee  
NRI - Quota 

(in USD)  

1  Anatomy  4 ₹4,00,000  - - 

2  Biochemistry  2  ₹4,00,000  - - 

3  Physiology  4  ₹4,00,000  - - 

4  Microbiology  4  ₹4,00,000  - - 

5  Pharmacology  4 ₹4,00,000  - - 

6  Community Medicine  4  ₹4,00,000  - - 

7 Pathology  6 ₹20,00,000 - - 

8 Anaesthesiology  9 ₹32,00,000  2 $60,000  

9 Ophthalmology  5  ₹32,00,000  1 $60,000  

10 Psychiatry  3  ₹32,00,000  - - 

11 Otorhinolaryngology (E.N.T.)  6 ₹32,00,000  1 $60,000  

12 General Medicine  13  ₹40,00,000  3 $68,000  

13 General Surgery  13 ₹40,00,000  3 $68,000  
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S.No BRANCH 

No. of 
 General 
Quota  
Seats 

Annual Fee  
General - Quota 

(in Rs.)  

No. of 
NRI 

Quota 
Seats 

Annual Fee  
NRI - Quota 

(in USD)  

14 Paediatrics  6 ₹40,00,000  2 $68,000  

15 Respiratory Medicine 3 ₹40,00,000  - - 

16 Orthopaedics  10  ₹48,00,000  2 $75,000 

17 Obstetrics & Gynaecology  10 ₹48,00,000  2 $75,000 

18 
Dermatology, Venerology & 
Leprosy 

6 ₹48,00,000  1 $75,000 

19 Radiodiagnosis  8 ₹48,00,000  2 $75,000 

 
Non Stipendiary Programmes:  1. Anatomy            2. Biochemistry      3. Physiology              
       4. Microbiology     5. Pharmacology   6. Pathology  
       7. Community Medicine 

  

B. HOSTEL AND OTHER FEES 

S. No Particulars Amount in Rupees 

1 Hostel (Boarding &Lodging) (Single Ac Room) per Annum ₹ 3,00,000 /- 

2 Hostel Upkeep Charges per Annum ₹ 5,000  /- 

3.  Laundry Services per Annum ₹ 10,000 /- 

4.  American Heart Association certified Advanced Cardiac 
Life Support Course Fees (One Time) 

₹11,000 /- 

5.  e-Portfolio Fees (One Time) ₹ 15000 /- 

6. University Registration Fees(One Time) ₹ 5,000 /- 

7. College Prospectus and Application Fee(One Time) ₹ 2000 /- 

Other Fee Total ₹3,48,000/- 
 

 
Total fee to be paid at the time of admission Grand Total = A+B 
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INDIRA GANDHI INSTITUTE OF DENTAL SCIENCES 

 

 

A. ANNUAL TUITION FEES - MDS 

S.No  BRANCH 
No. of General  

Quota Seats 

Annual Fee  
General - Quota 

(in Rs.)  

1 Oral Medicine & Radiology 3 ₹4,00,000  

2 Conservative Dentistry and Endodontics 3 ₹12,00,000  

3 Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery 3 ₹10,00,000  

4 Orthodontics & Dentofacial Orthopaedics 3 ₹12,00,000  

5 Pedodontics & Preventive Dentistry 3 ₹8,00,000  

6 Periodontology 3 ₹8,00,000  

7 Prosthodontics and Crown & Bridge 3 ₹9,00,000  

8 Oral Pathology and Microbiology 3 ₹3,00,000  

9 Public Health Dentistry 3 ₹5,00,000 

 
Non Stipendiary Courses:  1. Oral Medicine & Radiology 
     2. Oral Pathology & Microbiology  
        3. Public Health Dentistry 

 

B. HOSTEL AND OTHER FEES 

S. No Particulars Amount in Rupees 

1 Hostel (Boarding and Lodging) (Single Ac Room) per Annum ₹ 3,00,000 /- 

2 Hostel Upkeep Charges per Annum ₹ 5,000  /- 

3.  Laundry Services per Annum ₹ 10,000 /- 

4. University Registration Fees(One Time) ₹ 5,000 /- 

5. College Prospectus and Application Fee(One Time) ₹ 2000 /- 

 Other Fee Total ₹ 3,22,000 /- 

 
Total fee to be paid at the time of admission Grand Total = A+B 
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SHRI SATHYA SAI MEDICAL COLLEGE & RESEARCH INSTITUTE 
 

A. ANNUAL TUITION FEES - MD/MS 

S.No  BRANCH 

No. of 
 General  
Quota  
Seats 

Annual Fee  
General - Quota 

(in Rs.)  

No. of 
NRI  

Quota  
Seats 

Annual Fee  
NRI - Quota 

(in USD)  

1 Microbiology  3 ₹4,00,000  - - 

2  Pharmacology  1 ₹4,00,000  - - 

3  Community Medicine  2 ₹4,00,000  - - 

4 Forensic Medicine  3 ₹4,00,000  - - 

5  Pathology  3 ₹20,00,000 - - 

6 Anaesthesiology  8 ₹32,00,000  1 $60,000  

7 Ophthalmology  1 ₹32,00,000  - - 

8 
Otorhinolaryngology 
(E.N.T.)  

2 ₹32,00,000  1 $60,000  

9 General Medicine  8 ₹40,00,000  2 $68,000  

10 General Surgery  8 ₹40,00,000  2 $68,000  

11 Paediatrics  5 ₹40,00,000  1 $68,000  

12 Respiratory Medicine 2 ₹40,00,000  - - 

13 Orthopaedics  5 ₹48,00,000  1 $75,000 

14 Obstetrics & Gynaecology  5 ₹48,00,000  1 $75,000 

  



 
8

 

S.No  BRANCH 

No. of 
 General  
Quota  
Seats 

Annual Fee  
General - Quota 

(in Rs.)  

No. of 
NRI  

Quota  
Seats 

Annual Fee  
NRI – Quota 

(in USD)  

15 
Dermatology, Venerology 
& Leprosy 

1 ₹48,00,000  1 $75,000 

16 Radiodiagnosis  4 ₹48,00,000  1 $75,000 

 

Non Stipendiary Programmes:  1. Microbiology           2. Pharmacology       3. Pathology 

     4. Forensic Medicine  5. Community Medicine 

 

B. HOSTEL AND OTHER FEES 

S. No Particulars Amount in Rupees 

1 Hostel (Boarding and Lodging) per Annum ₹ 3,00,000 /- 

2 Hostel Upkeep Charges per Annum ₹ 5,000  /- 

3.  American Heart Association certified Advanced Cardiac 
Life Support Course Fees (One Time) 

₹11,000 /- 

4.  e-Portfolio Fees (One Time) ₹ 15000 /- 

5. University Registration Fees(One Time) ₹ 5,000 /- 

6. College Prospectus and Application Fee(One Time) ₹ 2000 /- 

Other Fee Total ₹ 3,38,000 /- 

 

 
Total fee to be paid at the time of admission Grand Total = A+B 
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MODE OF PAYMENT 

Payment of the Annual Fees in full is essential to secure Admission.  

Fees should be paid at the time of reporting for admission by Online mode (RTGS/NEFT) 

/DD in favour of Concerned College Name (below). 

1. Mahatma Gandhi Medical College & Research Institute, Payable at Puducherry.  

2. Shri Sathya Sai Medical College & Research Institute, Payable at Chennai.   

3. Indira Gandhi Institute of Dental Sciences, Payable at Puducherry. 

Online Bank Transfer Details 

● A/c Name :  Mahatma Gandhi Medical College and Research Institute 

● A/C No. : 513230975 

● Bank  : Indian Bank 

● Branch  : Pondicherry Main Branch 

● IFSC Code : IDIB000P042 

● SWIFT Code : IDIBINBBPON 
 

● A/c Name :   Shri Sathya Sai Medical College & Research Institute 

● Account No :   845729805 

● Bank Name :   Indian Bank 

● Branch  :   Ashok Nagar, Chennai 600083 

● IFSC Code :   IDIB000A031 

● Swift Code :   IDIBINBBTSY 
 

● A/c Name : Indira Gandhi Institute of Dental Sciences 

● A/c No. : 734599917 

● Bank  : Indian Bank 

● Branch  : Pondicherry Main Branch 

● IFSC Code : IDIB000P042 

● SWIFT Code : IDIBINBBPON 

After transferring the Fees in full, please send your Transaction ID for confirmation of your 

admission at admissions@sbvu.ac.in 

mailto:admissions@sbvu.ac.in
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REFUND / DISCONTINUATION -   POLICY 

Withdrawal of candidacy shall be strictly according to guidelines prescribed by the MCC. 

 

1 
In case of re-allocation / resign after 

the first round of counseling 

Rs. 50,000/- Processing fee will be collected 

and the remaining will be refunded to the same 

account from where the fees was transferred. 

2 
If any candidate resigns / withdraws 
after the second round of counseling. No refund of tuition fee & other fees. 

3 Penalty to be imposed if any 
candidate resigns/withdraws from 
the course resulting in rendering the 
seat vacant. 

Or 

If any candidate resigns / withdraws 
after the last date of admission as 
prescribed by the DGHS/ NMC. 

If the Candidate discontinues his/her course of 
study for any reason whatsoever after 
admission, the candidate with his/her parents / 
Guardian shall be liable to pay the whole fees 
for the entire course of study before being 
formally released from the Deemed to be 
University and original certificates returned. A 
binding  agreement to this effect will be signed 
by the candidate and his/her parents / 
Guardian. 

 

a)    Request for cancellation through E-mail / Telephone/Mobile etc., will not be 

entertained. 

b)   The maximum time taken to process and effect the transfer of refund of amount will be 

5 working days. 
 

HOSTEL ACCOMMODATION 

Separate hostels are available for male and female postgraduates and are comfortably 

furnished. All Postgraduate students will have to compulsorily reside in the Campus as per 

statutory rules.   

The rooms are fully furnished, with air-conditioning, hot water geysers, student Wi-Fi and 

other amenities. The hostels feature common areas with reading halls, gym, theatre, 

playgrounds for football, hockey, cricket, volleyball, basketball & lawn tennis, etc. 
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OTHER IMPORTANT INFORMATION 

Medical Fitness 

Medical Fitness of the candidate for undertaking the professional course is a  mandatory 

requirement for securing admission. All candidates shall undergo a medical examination 

(which includes mental fitness) for determining the fitness at one of the University’s tertiary 

care hospitals and be certified to be medically fit.  

 

Ragging 

There is a strict zero tolerance policy with regard to ragging. Any student found indulging in 

ragging will be dealt with in accordance with rules in the force prohibiting ragging and thus  

result in dismissal from the University as per the “Medical Council of India (Prevention and 

Prohibition of ragging in Medical College / Institutions) Regulations, 2009” (as amended), 

”DCI Regulations on Curbing the Menace of Ragging in Dental Colleges, 2009”  (as 

amended) and “UGC Regulations on curbing the menace of Ragging in Higher Educational 

Institutions, 2009”(as amended).   Toll Free Anti-ragging helpline number:1800 – 180 – 

5522. 

 

Professionalism and Code of Conduct 

The University lays important emphasis on Professionalism.  

All PG students are governed by a strict code of conduct and are expected to uphold dignity 

of the medical profession and the ethos of the Deemed to be University, morally and 

ethically. Any behaviour or action unbecoming of a Medical / Dental professional shall be 

deemed punishable.  

High levels of academic commitment are expected of students. Parents / Guardian are 

expected to cooperate with the University to ensure high standards of education and 

professionalism that would be imparted to their wards. 
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BOND [ MD/MS ] – to be executed an a Non Judicial Stamp Paper 
 

Candidate after successful completion of the MD/MS programme shall serve the concerned 

Medical College in their respective departments as Senior Residents for a period of one year, 

failing which he/she has to pay a penalty of Rupees Ten Lakhs. The candidate shall receive a 

pay as salary according to Sri Balaji Vidyapeeth  norms. 

 

Penalty 

Students shall compensate the Deemed to be University and pay the prescribed punitive fine 

in case of destruction and harm done to the property and interests. Failure to pay the 

penalty can result in debarring the student from appearing in the University Exams or 

withholding of the results.  

 

Further Information 

For any further information and clarification, please contact us at: admissions@sbvu.ac.in or 

visit our website: http://support.sbvu.ac.in to initiate a conversation, facilitated by our 

support portal.  

CONTACT DETAILS OF NODAL OFFICERS 

For Mahatma Gandhi Medical College & Research Institute and Indira Gandhi Institute of Dental 

Sciences, Nodal Officer: Mrs. Asha SB. Mobile: +91-9443730043. Email:admissions@sbvu.ac.in 

For Shri Sathya Sai Medical College and Research Institute, Nodal Officer: Dr. Glad Mohesh. Mobile: 

+91-9176282179. Email: info@sssmcri.ac.in 

 

Thank you and wish you best of luck. 

mailto:admissions@sbvu.ac.in
http://support.sbvu.ac.in/
mailto:admissions@sbvu.ac.in
mailto:admissions@sbvu.ac.in
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  (HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/USER/SRMEDUCATION?

OB=0) 
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(https://www.srmist.edu.in/content/gateway-student)

STUDENTS (HTTPS://WWW.SRMIST.EDU.IN/CONTENT/GATEWAY-STUDENT) FACULTY

(HTTPS://WWW.SRMIST.EDU.IN/CONTENT/GATEWAY-FACULTY) ALUMNI (HTTPS://WWW.SRMIST.EDU.IN/ALUMNI-

AFFAIRS/ABOUT-US) PARENTS (HTTPS://WWW.SRMIST.EDU.IN/CONTENT/GATEWAY-PARENTS) VISITORS

(HTTPS://WWW.SRMIST.EDU.IN/CONTENT/VISITORS) CAREERS (HTTPS://SRM.CAREERS/)

(/)

Home (/)  » Post Graduates ( MD / MS) Admissions 2021-2022

a) SC/ST Certificate issued by the competent authority (in the format as specified in the prospectus) and

should be in English if it is in other than English and English version of the same should be submit Sub

caste should be clearly mentioned in thecertificate.

b) OBC certificate issued by the competent authority. The sub-caste should tally with the Central List of

OBC. The OBC candidatesshould not belong to Creamy Layer. The OBC certificate mustbe in the format

as mentioned in the prospectus.

c) Disability Certificate issued from a duly constituted and authorized

(W.P. (C) No.689/2017- Consortium of Deemed universities in Karnataka (CODEUNIK) &Anr. Vs. Union Of

India & Ors.) dated 22-08-2017 and principles set out in AnshulTomar (supra) case.

Provisional Allotment Letter generated through ONLINE ( DGHS )

NEET (PG) 2021 Score card

NEET (PG) 2021 Admit Card

Class 10  Sheet as proof of Date ofBirth

Class 12  Mark Sheet

MBBS Year wise Mark Sheets (First year to Final Year)

MBBS Consolidated Mark Sheet

Attempt  Certificate

Course Completion / Conduct Certificate

CRRI Completion Certificate

MBBS Degree / ProvisionalCertificate

State Medical Council Registration Certificate

Transfer Certificate

Community Certificate (if OBC/SC/ST)

Migration Certificate

Recognition of college by MCI

Proof of identity (Aaadhar Card) -  Original for verification and return and Photocopy submitted.

Proof of identity (PAN Card) - Original for verification and return and Photocopy submitted.

Passport size latest Photograph of the Candidate (10 Nos)

Hepatitis B Vaccination Certificate (Compulsory)

Measles Vaccination Certificate (Compulsory)

Hepatitis Anti-HBs titre test report

The following conditions are required to be met by the NRI Candidate(Indian/Others to NRI):-

As per the directions of the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India in the case

POST GRADUATES ( MD / MS) ADMISSIONS 2021-2022

The Candidates Selected through All India Common counseling through DGHS for admissions at SRM

Medical College Hospital & Research Centre should report to the Dean between 9 am to 5 pm.

Venue for reporting by the candidates

SRM Medical College Conference Hall (Ground Floor)

The Candidates should report along with Original Certificates and Demand Draft for tuition fees & other fee

or UTR No for Transfer through RTGS as specified herein below. The Candidates should bring the following

certificates / documents in Original (along with 2 sets of photocopies of the same ) :-

The list of documents to be submitted are as follows

th

th

About SRM (Https://Www.Srmist.Edu.In/Aboutus/Srm-University-Where-You-Have-Freedom-Take-Wings)

Admission (Https://Www.Srmist.Edu.In/Content/Admission-India-Portal)

Academics (Https://Www.Srmist.Edu.In/Academics/Colleges-And-Schools)

Research (Https://Www.Srmist.Edu.In/Research/Research-Details)

Campus Life (Https://Www.Srmist.Edu.In/Campus/Campus)

Placements (Https://Www.Srmist.Edu.In/Placement/)

Group Institutions (Https://Www.Srmist.Edu.In/Aboutus/Srm-University-Where-You-Have-Freedom-Take-

Wings)
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https://mail.srmist.edu.in/
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https://www.srmist.edu.in/academics/colleges-and-schools
https://www.srmist.edu.in/research/research-details
https://www.srmist.edu.in/campus/campus
https://www.srmist.edu.in/placement/
https://www.srmist.edu.in/aboutus/srm-university-where-you-have-freedom-take-wings


Affidavit of the person who is NRI and the sponsorer.

Documents claiming that the sponsorer is an NRI (Passport, Visa of the

sponsorer)

Relationship of NRI with the candidate as per the court orders of The

Hon’ble Supreme Court of India in case W.P.(c) No. 689/2017- Consortium

of Deemed Universities in Karnataka (CODEUNIK) & Ans. Vs Union of India & Ors. dated 22-08- 2017

Affidavit from the sponsorer that he / she will sponsor the entire course fee of the candidate.

Embassy Certificate of the Sponsorer.

Candidates without original certificate/ documents shall not be allowed to take admission. Candidates who

have deposited their original documents with any other Institute/ College/ University and come for

admission with a certificate stating that "their original certificates are deposited with the Institute /College/

University" will not be allowed to take admission.

Allotment letter given by DGHS for admission is subject to fulfillment of all eligibility criteria prescribed by

the MCI and Medical fitness of the candidates. Those who do not fulfill the prescribed eligibility criteria and

not found medically fit will not be admitted to the course of study to which they are allotted by the DGHS.

All Courses are three years duration

SRM Medical College Hospital & Research Centre, Kattankulathur

                        Fees Details & Seat Matrix – MD /MS (2021-2022)

BRANCH Type Total
No. of
Seats

Domestic NRI
Seats

Annual
Fee

NRI Fee

Domestic

 Md/ms (anatomy) Recognized 4 4 0 No fees -

Permitted - - - - -

M.D. (anaesthesiology) Recognized 6 6 0 30,00,000 -

Permitted 3 3 - 30,00,000 -

M.D. (biochemistry) Recognized 2 2 0 No fees -

Permitted - - - - -

M.D. (derm.,vene. & leprosy)/ 
(dermatology)/(skin & venereal
diseases)/(venereology)

Recognized 4 3 1 45,00,000 $90,000

Permitted - - - - -

M.S. (e.n.t.) Recognized 4 4 0 30,00,000 -

Permitted - - - - -

             

M.D. (general medicine) Recognized 15 14 1 35,00,000 $75,000

Permitted 0 0 0   -

M.S. (general surgery) Recognized 8 7 1 35,00,000 $62,000

Permitted 4 4 0 35,00,000 -

M.D. (microbiology) Recognized 3 3 0 3,00,000 -

Permitted - - - - -

M.D /M.S (OBSTETRICS and
GYNAECOLOGY)

Recognized 3 2 1 45,00,000 $90,000

Permitted 2 2 - 45,00,000 -

M.D. (ophthalmology) Recognized 3 3 0 30,00,000 -

Permitted - - - - -

M.S. (orthopaedics) Recognized 5 4 1 45,00000 $90,000

A
d

m
is

si
o

n
 E

n
q

u
ir

y



Student Name

Course Name

NEET Roll No.

Account Holder name

Permitted 6 6 - 45,00000 -

M.D. (preventive & social medicine)/
community medicine

Recognized 4 4 0 700000 -

Permitted - - - - -

M.D. (paediatrics) Recognized 2 1 1 35,00,000 $75,000

Permitted 4 4 - 35,00,000 -

M.D. (pathology) Recognized 4 4 0 10,00,000 -

Permitted - - - - -

M.D. (pharmacology) Recognized 4 4 0 3,00,000 -

Permitted - - - - -

M.D. (physiology) Recognized 4 4 0 No fees -

Permitted - - - - -

M.D. (psychiatry) Recognized 3 3 0 25,00,000  

Permitted - - - - -

M.D. (radio-diagnosis) Recognized 5 4 1 45,00,000 $90,000

Permitted - - - - -

M.D. (respiratory medicine) Recognized 4 4 0 30,00,000 -

Permitted 0 0 0   -

Other Fees

Admission Fee ( Domestic) Rs. 10,000/-

Admission Fee( NRI ) $ 300

Hostelfees

For Both Boys and Girls(Hostel Compulsory)

Annual Hostel Fees Rs.220000 /- (Single room with A/C)

Mess Fee Rs . 75000/-

Mess Fee Rs . 75000/-

Total Rs. 295000/-

Annual Hostel Fees Rs.160000 /- (Single room without A/C)

Mess Fee Rs. 75 000/-

Total Rs. 235000/-

Note:-

The above tuition fees& Hostel fees can be paid either by way of DD or through ONLINE.  Details

should be furnished

SRM medical college hospital and research centre, Potheri,

Bank details for admission 2021-2022
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Account Title SRM Institute Of Science & Technology – Medical College Hospital And Research
Centre

Bank ICICI Bank

Branch West Mambalam

IFSC Code ICIC0006023

Account
Number

602301192500

Refund policy

Time of Withdrawal Amount

The Amount of Fee to be deducted on reallocation of seat to the
candidates in 2nd Round

Rs.10,000/-

Amount to be forfeited in case of resigning (not upgraded) seat
during round 2

Rs.10,000/-

 

The Amount of Fees to be reimbursed in case of candidate resigns
after counseling period and any time after joining the college

No refund. Entire course fee (3
years) has to be paid by the
candidate.

 

International Relations

International Advisory Board
(/acdemics/international-advisory-board)

Global Alliances (/aboutus/strategic-alliance)

Foreign Faculty (/aboutus/panel-foreign-faculty)

Going Abroad

Semester Abroad Program (/sap/)

Faculty Abroad Program (/content/faculty-
abroad-program)

Twining & Dual Degrees (/ir/ir/content/twining-
transfer-degree)

Get Placed

Career Centre (/placement/)
Placement (/placement/about)

Career Development Center
(/placement/about-cdc)

Corporate Advisory Board (/aboutus/corporate-
advisory-board)

Corporate Relations (/corporate-relations/)

Insights

IQAC (/iqac/internal-quality-assurance-cell)

Students Clubs (https://www.srmist.edu.in/soc/)

My Choice SRM
(https://webstor.srmist.edu.in/web_assets/srm_
mainsite/files/downloads/mychoicesrm.pdf)

SRM Video
(https://webstor.srmist.edu.in/web_assets/srm_
mainsite/files/new.html)

Virtual Tour (/virtual/tour/Index.html)

Spectrum (/campus_connect/spectrum)

Muthucharam Community Radio
(/muthucharam/)

Researgence
(https://srmuniv.researgence.com/)

SRM Innovation and Incubation Center
(https://www.srmiic.com/)

Downloads

SRMJEEE 2020 Guide
(https://webstor.srmist.edu.in/web_assets/srm_
mainsite/files/2019/guide-to-entrance-btech-
2020.pdf)

Management Info
(https://webstor.srmist.edu.in/web_assets/srm_
mainsite/files/2016/Management_info_2017.pdf
)

Medicine & Health Sciences Info
(https://webstor.srmist.edu.in/web_assets/srm_
mainsite/files/2016/Medicine_info_2017.pdf)

Science and Humanities Info
(https://webstor.srmist.edu.in/web_assets/srm_
mainsite/files/2016/science_humanities_info_20
17.pdf)

Hotel Management Info
(https://webstor.srmist.edu.in/web_assets/srm_
mainsite/files/2016/hotel_mgmt_info_2017.pdf)

Agricultural Info
(https://webstor.srmist.edu.in/web_assets/srm_
mainsite/files/2019/agricultural-science-
info.pdf)

Campuses

Chennai Area - Kattankulathur ()

Chennai - Ramapuram
(https://ist.srmrmp.edu.in/)

Vadapalani Campus (/vadapalani/)

NCR - Ghaziabad (https://srmimt.net/)

Tiruchirappalli Campus
(https://www.srmist.edu.in/our-
campus/tiruchirappalli-campus)
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@ SRM Institute of Science and Technology (formerly known as SRM University), India. All rights reserved.



SRI SIDDHARTHA MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL, TUMKUR 

ANNUAL FEE STRUCTURE FOR ADMISSION TO PG MEDICAL MD / MS FOR THE 

ACADEMIC YEAR 2021-22 

 
Payment should be made through Demand Draft (DD)  /  RTGS / NEFT 

S. 
No. 

Name of the Course 
Annual Tuition Fee 

Other 
Fee 

Hostel Fee 
Maintenance 

Fee 

University 
Registration 

Fee 
AIQ/MGT NRI/PIO/FN 

 Pre-Clinical (Non-
Clinical) 

    
 
 

 
 
 
Rs.  174000 

+ 

Rs. 100000 
Caution deposit 

Refundable  

 
 
 

 
 
 
Rs. 200000 

 

1 MD Anatomy 1,00,000/- -- 57,750/- 28,000/- 

2 MD Physiology 1,00,000/- -- 57,750/- 28,000/- 

 Para-Clinical (Non-
Clinical) 

    

3 MD Pathology 8,00,000/- -- 57,750/- 28,000/- 

4 MD Microbiology 2,00,000/- -- 57,750/- 28,000/- 

5 MD Community 
Medicine 

3,00,000/- -- 57,750/- 28,000/- 

 Clinical     

6 MD General Medicine 25,00,000/- 65,00,000/- 57,750/- 28,000/- 

7 MD Paediatrics 25,00,000/- 60,00,000/- 57,750/- 28,000/- 

8 MD Anesthesia 25,00,000/- -- 57,750/- 28,000/- 

9 MD Radio-Diagnosis 25,00,000/- 80,00,000/- 57,750/- 28,000/- 

10 MD Dermatology -- 75,00,000/- 57,750/- 28,000/- 

11 MD Psychiatry 25,00,000/- -- 57,750/- 28,000/- 

12 MS OBG 25,00,000/- 65,00,000/- 57,750/- 28,000/- 

13 MS Orthopaedics 25,00,000/- 65,00,000/- 57,750/- 28,000/- 

14 MS ENT 20,00,000/- -- 57,750/- 28,000/- 

15 MS General Surgery 25,00,000/- 60,00,000/- 57,750/- 28,000/- 

16 MS Ophthalmology 25,00,000/- -- 57,750/- 28,000/- 
 1. Tuition fee, miscellaneous fee, hostel fee and Maintenance 

Fee  to be paid by separate DDs drawn in favour of   Secretary, 
SSMC,  Tumkur 

 
2. University fee separate DD drawn in favour of   Registrar,  
     SSAHE, Tumkur 
3. Caution deposit for Hostel  Rs. 100000 (Refundable) drawn in 
favour of Secretary, SSMC, Tumkur 

 

    

Note: All PG students should stay in the hostel compulsorily  



 

Bank Account Details for  RTGS/NEFT/Online transfer 

 

Sl.No Description of 

fee 

Bank details for RTGS payment 

 

1 

Tuition Fee 

+Other Fee 

Secretary  
S S M C, Tumkur  
Canara Bank 
S S M C Branch  
A/c No: 20092200027300  
IFSC Code : CNRB0012009 
Tumkur - 572107 
 

Maintenance 
Fee   

2 University Fee REGISTRAR 
S S A H E, Tumkur  
Canara Bank  
S S M C Branch  
A/c No: 20092010002631  
IFSC Code:  CNRB0012009 
Tumkur - 572107 
 

3 Hostel Fee Secretary  
S S M C, Tumkur  
Canara Bank  
S S M C Branch  
A/c No: 20092200027261 
IFSC Code : CNRB0012009 
Tumkur - 572107 
 

 



Vinayaka Mission's Medical College and Hospital, Karaikal 

For more information Visit Website: https://www.vmmckkl.edu.in/ 

 

 

PG PROGRAMMES 

Name of the Course Intake 

Tuition Fee in Rs 

Application Fee 

(Per Annum)(2021 - 2022) 

M.D (Radio-Diagnosis) 4 42,00,000 /- 

Rs. 3000 /- 

M.D Dermatology, Venereology & Leprosy 5 40,00,000 /- 

M.D Paediatrics 5 35,00,000 /- 

M.D General Medicine 8 34,00,000 /- 

M.D Anaesthesiology 4 24,00,000 /- 

M.D Biochemistry 2 2,00,000 /- 

M.D Pathology 4 15,00,000/- 

M.D Psychiatry 2 23,00,000/- 

M.D Community Medicine 2 4,00,000 /- 

M.S Obstetrics & Gynaecology 4 37,00,000 /- 

M.S Orthopaedics 4 36,00,000 /- 

M.S General Surgery 4 33,00,000 /- 

M.S Ophthalmology 2 27,00,000 /- 

M.S Otorhinolaringology 3 27,00,000 /- 
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PG PROGRAMMES 

Name of the Course Intake 

Tuition Fee in Rs 

Application Fee 
(Per Annum)(2021 - 

2022) 

M.D Radio-Diagnosis 6 42,00,000 /- 

Rs. 3000 /- 

M.D Dermatology, Venereology & Leprosy 4 42,00,000 /- 

M.D Paediatrics 6 38,12,000 /- 

M.D General Medicine 7 35,00,000 /- 

M.D Psychiatry 3 23,12,000 /- 

M.D Anaesthesiology 8 25,00,000 /- 

M.D Emergency Medicine 2 25,50,000 /- 

M.D Immuno Haematology & Blood Transfusion 2 13,12,000 /- 

M.S Obstetrics & Gynaecology 6 38,12,000 /- 

M.S Orthopaedics 8 38,12,000 /- 

M.S General Surgery 8 38,12,000 /- 

M.S Ophthalmology 5 28,12,000 /- 

M.S Otorhinotaringology 3 28,12,000 /- 

M.D Anatomy 2 4,00,000 /- 

M.D Pharmacology 2 5,00,000 /- 

M.D Microbiology 4 5,00,000 /- 

M.D Bio-Chemistry 3 4,00,000 /- 

M.D Physiology 2 4,00,000 /- 

M.D Community Medicine 2 4,00,000 /- 

  



 I Instalment  II Instalment  III Instalment TOTAL FEE

SPECIALTY

MS - GENERAL SURGERY 74500 74500 74500 223500 15630000

MD - PULMONARY  MEDICINE 88700 88700 88700 266100 18630000

MD - GENERAL MEDICINE 88700 88700 88700 266100 18630000

MS - ORTHOPAEDICS 88700 88700 88700 266100 18630000

MD - PAEDIATRICS 88700 88700 88700 266100 18630000

MS - OBG 88700 88700 88700 266100 18630000

MD - DERMATOLOGY 98700 98700 98700 296100 20730000

MD - RADIO DIAGNOSIS 98700 98700 98700 296100 20730000

MD - MICROBIOLOGY 10000 10000 10000 30000

MD - ANATOMY 10000 10000 10000 30000

MD - PHYSIOLOGY 10000 10000 10000 30000

MD - BIOCHEMISTRY 10000 10000 10000 30000

MD - PHARMACOLOGY 10000 10000 10000 30000

MD - FORENSIC MEDICINE 10000 10000 10000 30000

MD - COMMUNITY MEDICINE 300000 300000 300000 900000

Hostel fee for above courses 201000 208000 218000 627000

MD  -  PATHOLOGY 1210000 1210000 1210000 3630000

MD - ANAESTHESIOLOGY 2710000 2710000 2710000 8130000

MD - PSYCHIATRY 2710000 2710000 2710000 8130000

MS - ENT 2860000 2860000 2860000 8580000

MS - OPHTHALMOLOGY 2860000 2860000 2860000 8580000

MS - GENERAL SURGERY 2860000 2860000 2860000 8580000

MD - GENERAL MEDICINE 2860000 2860000 2860000 8580000

MS - ORTHOPAEDICS 2860000 2860000 2860000 8580000

MD - PAEDIATRICS 2860000 2860000 2860000 8580000

MS - OBG 2860000 2860000 2860000 8580000

MD - DERMATOLOGY 3210000 3210000 3210000 9630000

MD - RADIO DIAGNOSIS 3210000 3210000 3210000 9630000

 Fee in Rupees 

(Approximately) 

Fee structure for MD/MS - 2021-22 (LOCAL) 

YENEPOYA MEDICAL COLLEGE

Fee structure for MD/MS - 2021-22(NRI) 

Fee in  USD
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